
FILED
ftWSE ®F TFte tll V epf»K 

OAKlAHi

AGENDA REPORT20ISKAYI8 AMIS: 19
CITY OF OAKLAND

TO: Sabrina B. Landreth
City Administrator

FROM: Katano Kasaine 
Finance Director

SUBJECT: FY 2018-19 Midcycle Budget
Amendments

DATE: May 17, 2018

City Administrator Approval Date: S■ Lzlrt
RECOMMENDATION

Staff Recommends That The City Council Adopt A Resolution Amending The City Of 
Oakland’s Fiscal Year 2017-19 Biennial Budget, Which Was Adopted Pursuant To 
Resolution No. 86821 C.M.S., To Make Adjustments: (1) Changing The Fiscal Year 
2018-19 Revenue Projection In The General Purpose Fund (GPF); (2) Changing Fiscal 
Year 2018-19 GPF Expenditure Appropriations; And (3) Changing Fiscal Year 2018-19 
Revenues And Expenditure Appropriations In Other Non-GPF Funds.

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

The Fiscal Year (“FY”) 2018-19 Proposed Midcycle Budget (“Midcycle”) is presented here for 
Council consideration. The budget adjustment continues the City’s commitment to growing 
responsibly through investments in key service areas such as homelessness, illegal dumping, 
animal care services, and job training, while taking steps to address some of our long-term fiscal 
challenges.

The FY 2018-19 projected baseline budget included over an $11 million projected deficit in the 
GPF, in addition to many other structural imbalances in several other funds. Of note, this deficit 
is in addition to the projected shortfall in the current FY 2017-18 GPF forecast. The $11 million 
deficit is due to increased employee costs, including unbudgeted wage increases and other 
negotiated employee benefits, as well as charter-mandated obligations such as Kids First. As a 
result of this projected deficit, City departments were requested to submit the equivalent of 2% 
expenditure reduction (or revenue enhancement) proposals in order to help close the gap.

This proposed Midcycle closes the $11 million deficit through a combination of modest 
increases in revenues and expenditure reductions, as well as the use of one-time monies made 
available due to a Council-adopted amendment to the City’s Consolidated Fiscal Policy that 
allows the City to recategorize some one-time funds as ongoing. It should be noted that this 
amendment thereby reduces the amount of funds projected to be deposited into the Vital 
Services Stabilization Fund (Rainy Day Fund). Importantly, despite the revenue and 
expenditure adjustments, a gap of approximately $1.2 million remains in the GPF, which 
is proposed to be funded out of reserves in order to preserve critical services.

Item:
City Council 

May 29, 2018



Sabrina B. Landreth, City Administrator 
Subject: FY 2018-19 Midcycle Budget Amendments 
Date: May 17,2018_________________________ Page 2

While the City is experiencing continued economic growth, expenditures continue to outpace 
revenue increases. In addition, there continue to be major challenges that impact City finances 
and create structural imbalance, that need to be addressed.

Growing medical and pension costs. According to CalPERS projections, the City’s total 
pension contribution is forecast to increase 49.2 percent over the next 5-years. This is an 
average annual increase of 10.5 percent per year. In addition, other post-employment benefits 
(OPEB) obligations continue to increase. As of July 1, 2015, the Unfunded Actuarial Accrued 
Liability (the “UAAL"), was $859.99 million. In 2014, the City begun investing into the California 
Employer’s Retiree Benefit Trust, with a balance of approximately $16.1 million as of May 14, 
2018. In FY 2018-19 an additional $10 million will be deposited into the Trust; however, more 
must be done to address this unfunded liability. Included as a request in the Midcycle is funding 
to assist the City with the various funding options and cost reductions strategies, and to develop 
a funding strategy to address the OPEB obligations no later than January 2019.

Possibility of economic retraction. Historically, periods of economic expansion are followed 
by contraction. Since World War II, the average expansion period has lasted approximately 5 to 
6 years. The current expansion period is nearly double that duration, and it is critical that the 
City approach the next couple years with caution. Even though many baseline revenue 
categories are continuing to show steady growth, the City’s more volatile, economically sensitive 
revenue categories - such as Sales Taxes and Real Estate Transfer Taxes - are showing signs 
of pullback, as detailed later in this report.

FY 2018-19 Proposed Midcycle Budget Highlights by Service Area

The information below highlights the key additional investments included in the FY 2018-19 
Proposed Midcycle Budget across all funds by service area.

Affordable Housing & Homelessness

■ Add $300,000 for sanitation services for homeless residents (Fund 1010);

■ Add 1.0 Full-Time Equivalent (FTE) Health and Human Services Planner to the 
Community Housing Division in the City’s Human Services Department to improve and 
enhance services to homeless residents at a cost of $163,433 (Fund 1010);

■ Add ongoing baseline funding of $60,000 for the Home Dues & Biennial Homeless 
Count, a regional survey conducted annually that is critical to understanding the City’s 
homeless population (Fund 1010);

■ Appropriate approximately $10.8 million in one-time project funds for Affordable Housing 
(multiple funds) to expand funding through City’s recent Notice of Funding Availability for 
the construction of affordable housing and the First-Time Home Buyer program;

■ Appropriate approximately $16.7 million in one-time project funds toward affordable 
housing at Brooklyn Basin that will go toward development of approximately 465 
affordable housing units (Fund 1885); and,

■ Provide an additional $500,000 in one-time funding for new Rapid Rehousing Center 
and expansion of winter shelters (Fund 1870).

Item:
City Council 

May 29, 2018



Sabrina B. Landreth, City Administrator 
Subject: FY 2018-19 Midcycle Budget Amendments 
Date: May 17,2018 ____________________ Page 3

Illegal Dumping

■ Add an additional Illegal Dumping Crew consisting of 1.0 FTE Street Maintenance 
Leader & 2.0 FTE PW Maintenance Workers at a cost of $172,381 (assuming one-half 
year) and Operations and Maintenance (O&M) of $57,000 (Fund 1010);

■ Provide for the purchase of equipment in the amount of $325,000 for the new Illegal 
Dumping Crew to be supported from existing appropriations in internal service fund 
(Fund 4100);

■ Appropriates $250,000 in funding to replace lighting fixtures, including underpass 
lighting, street lighting, and pedestrian overpass lighting in illegal dumping hotspots 
(Fund 2215);

■ Add $50,000 for educational campaign on Recycling, Illegal Dumping, and Waste 
Aversion to promote a healthy, sustainable community (Fund 1710); and,

■ Fund 3.0 FTE Litter/Nuisance Enforcement Officers (LEO) at a cost of $452,415 to 
improve community sustainability and health (Fund 1720). Provide for equipment 
purchase for LEO’S from FY 2017-18 vehicle rebates (Fund 4100).

Animal Services

■ Add 1.0 FTE Animal Care Attendant at a cost of $77,709 and add 1.0 FTE Public 
Service Representative at a cost of $89,787 to address critical needs at the Oakland 
Animal Shelter (Fund 1010).

Planning & Building

■ Add 6.0 FTE in the City’s Planning & Building Department to add additional capacity in 
strategic planning, permitting, and code enforcement & inspections. These 6.0 FTE 
include: 1.0 Permit Technician II; 1.0 Planner IV; 1.0 Principal Inspection Supervisor; 
1.0 Inspection Services Manager; 2.0 Specialty Combination Inspectors and will cost 
approximately $1.12 million (Fund 2415).

Public Safety

■ Restore ongoing funding of approximately $1.1 million for Fire Academy with an 
approximate yield of 22 trainees (Fund 1010); and,

■ Civilianize Police Department IT services by adding 1.0 FTE Business Analyst IV and 
1.0 FTE Project Manager II in DIT to provide technology services to OPD at a cost of 
$474,494 (split funded in Fund 1010 and Fund 4600).

Recruitment & Training

■ Add 1.0 FTE Principal Human Resources Analyst in HRMD for recruitments at a cost of 
$198,493 (Fund 2415);

Item:
City Council 

May 29,2018



Sabrina B. Landreth, City Administrator 
Subject: FY 2018-19 Midcycle Budget Amendments 
Date: May 17, 2018_________________________ Page 4

■ Add 2.0 FTE Senior HR Analyst in HRMD to enhance recruitment capacity at a cost of 
$310,902 (Fund 1010; Fund 7760); and,

■ Add 1.0 FTE Administrative Assistant II in the Training Division at a cost of $104,228 
(Fund 1010).

Job Training, Job Preparation, and Placement

■ Provide an additional $275,000 in one-time funding for job training, job preparation, and 
placement services (Fund 1010).

Unfunded Liabilities/Other Post-Employment Benefits (OPEB1

■ Allocate $150,000 to engage professional consultants to develop a funding policy for 
OPEB to help restructure and reduce unfunded liabilities.

BACKGROUND / LEGISLATIVE HISTORY

On June 29, 2017, the City Council adopted the FY 2017-19 Biennial Budget (Resolution No. 
86821 C.M.S.), which authorized expenditures of $584,072,049 in FY 2017-18 and 
$595,954,802 in FY 2018-19. The Midcycle Budget is built on the principles set forth in the 
Adopted FY 2017-19 Biennial Budget:

A Safe City: that invests in Holistic Community Safety strategies.
A Vibrant City: that makes strategic investments in infrastructure, public works, and the 
arts to protect and enhance the quality of life for all neighborhoods.
A Just City: that promotes equitable jobs and housing that protects and nurtures a 
diverse and inclusive community that cares for its youth, elderly, families, and the 
vulnerable.
A Prosperous City: that values workers and fosters a diverse economy that creates 
equitable economic growth, jobs, and housing.
Trustworthy Government: that provides quality municipal services, efficiency, 
transparency, and accountability, as well as respects municipal employees.

On February 20, 2018, the City Council adopted Resolution No. 87062 that established a new 
fund for the collection and tracking of Sugar-Sweetened Beverages Taxes (“SSBT), which was 
previously included in the GPF (Fund 1010). To facilitate comparison, unless otherwise noted, 
GPF figures presented in this report were adjusted to exclude SSBT tax revenues.

ANALYSIS

The FY 2018-19 Proposed Midcycle Budget continues to support the Mayor’s and City Council’s 
established priorities through strategic investments in high-priority, high-need areas such as 
affordable housing, services for the homeless, and illegal dumping. Although the City’s General 
Purpose Fund is structurally balanced in FY 2018-19, it does not fully address all the City’s long-

item:
City Council 

May 29, 2018



Sabrina B. Landreth, City Administrator 
Subject: FY 2018-19 Midcycle Budget Amendments 
Date: May 17, 2018_________________________ Page 5

term liabilities and other acute cost pressures, such as Other Post-Employment Benefits 
(“OPEB”) and unfunded pension liabilities. Further, the Midcycle Budget is balanced with the 
use of approximately $1.2 million in Fund Balance. Through conservative fiscal 
management and scrutiny of GPF project and encumbrance carryforwards over the course of 
FY 2018-19, the proposed use of fund balance is manageable within the City’s broader financial 
position.

On June 29, 2017, the City Council adopted a two-year operating budget for FY 2017-18 and 
FY 2018-19. The Midcycle Budget is an amendment to the second year of the biennial budget 
that reflects revised revenue projections, expenditure adjustments approved by City Council 
during the first year of the budget, and service enhancements that are critical to the City’s core 
operations.

Table 1 below summarizes the recommended changes to the projected GPF revenues. 
Additional details are provided in Exhibit 1 to the Resolution. Staff recommends the City 
Council adopt a budget for FY 2018-19 by recognizing total revenues in the GPF of 
approximately $602.45 million, an increase of $12.40 million or 2.1% from the FY 2018-19 
Adopted Budget of $590.05 million. Year-over-year, FY 2018-19 revenues are projected to 
increase by $24.28 million or 4.2%, up from $578.17 million in the FY 2017-18 Adopted 
Budget.1

Table 1. FY 2018-19 GPF Revenues ($ in Millions)

FY 2018-19 
Wlidcycle 
Proposed

Variance over FY 
2018-19 Adopted 

Budget
FY 2017-18 

Adopted Budget
FY 2018-19 

Adopted Budget

$578.17 $590.05GPF

In FY 2018-19, a total of $12.40 in additional appropriations are recommended (See Exhibit 2 
to the Resolution for details). These appropriations fall.broadly into the following two categories: 
1) required & technical expenditure adjustments, and 2) service enhancements.

The required and technical adjustments include negotiated wage and other employee 
compensation increases (cost-of-living adjustments and equity increases) and adjustments to 
fringe benefit rate calculations. In turn, these require adjustments to Internal Service Fund 
charges and Central Service Overhead recoveries. Required adjustments also include 
mandatory appropriations resulting from legal requirements, such as the KidsFirst set-aside. In 
total, technical expenditure adjustments account for approximately $7.70 million in net new 
expenditures in the GPF.

In addition to the required and technical expenditure adjustments, the proposed Midcycle 
Budget expands upon the services approved in the FY 2018-19 Adopted Budget in key service 
areas such as homelessness, illegal dumping, animal care services, and job training. In total,

1 Resolution No. 87062 C.M.S. established a separate fund for Sugar-Sweetened Beverage Tax (SSBT) revenues. 
Unless otherwise noted, the GPF (Fund 1010) figures presented in this report were adjusted to exclude SSBT tax 
revenues to facilitate comparison.

Item:
City Council 

May 29, 2018



Sabrina B. Landreth, City Administrator 
Subject: FY 2018-19 Midcycle Budget Amendments 
Date: May 17, 2018_________________________ Page 6

service enhancements account for approximately $4.69 million in net new expenditures in the 
GPF.

Additionally, there are proposed changes to other (non-GPF) funds as outlined in Exhibit 3 and 
Exhibit 4 totaling approximately $79.26 million in both revenues and expenditures.

GPF Revenues

The City of Oakland (City) has experienced healthy economic growth over the last several 
years. GPF revenues are a combination of 15 major revenue categories as outlined in Table 2 
on the following page. Each revenue category is forecasted separately based upon key 
economic indicators and other financial information. A full breakdown of historical and projected 
GPF revenues are included in Exhibit 1 to the Resolution.

The FY 2018-19 Proposed Midcycle Budget reflects total revenues of $602.45 million in the 
GPF ($601.27 million excluding Transfers from Fund Balance), a net increase of $12.40 million 
relative to the FY 2018-19 Adopted Budget revenues of $590.05 million.

The City is specifically experiencing forecasted growth in Property Tax revenues (+$6.37 
million), the largest single revenue category in the GPF, and forecasted growth in Business 
License Tax revenues (+$4.79 million) relative to the FY 2018-19 Adopted Budget.

Property Tax revenues are forecasted to exceed the FY 2018-19 Adopted Budget by $6.37 
million due to an estimated 6.52% growth in general property tax receipts based on the latest 
County Assessor data and forecasted receipt of additional Residual Property Tax Trust Fund 
(“RPTTF”) revenues. Starting in FY 2011-12, the City began receiving a portion of the RPTTF 
as the result of the dissolution of the Redevelopment Agency. The RPTTF is the portion of 
property tax increment, less Successor Agency enforceable obligations, that would have gone 
to redevelopment agencies if they had not been dissolved. Ongoing RPTTF revenues are 
anticipated to increase by approximately 18.45% (+$1.71 million) compared to third quarter 
estimates for FY 2017-18 due to savings from refunding Successor Agency debt obligations and 
continued growth in assessed values in former redevelopment project areas. Net of RPTTF, 
Property Tax revenues are forecast to increase 5.69% compared to third quarter estimates for 
FY 2017-18 (+$4.57 million).

Business Licenses Taxes are forecasted to be $86.62 million in the FY 2018-19 Midcycle 
Budget. This is $7.04 million higher than the FY 2017-18 Adopted Budget of $79.58 million, for 
an increase of more than 8.8% year-over-year on a budgetary basis. The forecast includes 
approximately $4.5 million in audit revenues that are considered one-time. It also includes 
approximately $11 million in estimated cannabis business tax revenues based on gross 
receipts tax rates of 5.0% for medicinal and 10.0% for recreational cannabis use.

While many baseline revenue categories are showing strong growth, the City’s more volatile, 
economically sensitive revenue categories - such as Sales Taxes and Real Estate Transfer 
Taxes (RETT) - are showing signs of pullback. As noted in the 2017-18 Third Quarter Revenue 
and Expenditure report, the City is seeing a slowdown in RETT due to a reduction in the volume 
of property sales. The baseline revenue derived through property sales through the Third 
Quarter of FY 2017-18 decreased approximately 1.9% when compared to the prior fiscal year.

Item:
City Council 

May 29, 2018



Sabrina B. Landreth, City Administrator 
Subject: FY 2018-19 Midcycle Budget Amendments 
Date: May 17, 2018_________________________ Page 7

Consistent with this trend, RETT revenues of $74.18 million in the FY 2018-19 Proposed 
Midcycle Budget reflect a 4.8% reduction from the Adopted Budget. During FY 2017-18, the 
City anticipates receipt of one-time sales tax revenue of approximately $1.4 million. As these 
revenues are not considered recurring, revenues derived from Sales Taxes are forecast at 
$57.68 million, consistent with the Adopted Budget.

Table 2. FY 2018-19 Proposed Midcvcle Budget GPF Revenues

CV *1 18-19
l P#■

$190,093,739
$57,678,493

Property Tax 
Sales Tax

$196,467,669
$57,678,493

$6,373,930
$0

Vehicle License Fee 
Business License Tax 
Utility User Tax 
Real Estate Transfer Tax 
Transient Occupancy Tax 
Parking Tax 
Licenses & Permits 
Fines & Penalties 
Interest Income 
Service Charges 
Grants & Subsidies 
Miscellaneous Revenue 
Interfund Transfers 
Transfers from Fund Balance

$0 $0$0
$81,834,879
$50,700,000
$77,962,496
$23,333,435
$11,436,700

$2,064,974
$22,650,000

$740,482
$61,178,431

$119,435
$5,487,531
$4,774,207

$86,622,000
$54,207,390
$74,181,417
$23,673,242
$11,436,700

$2,104,974
$21,231,083

$1,210,069
$62,083,803

$119,435
$5,487,531
$4,768,924
$1,179,877

$4,787,121
$3,507,390

($3,781,079)
$339,807

$0
$40,000

($1,418,917)
$469,587
$905,372

$0
$0

($5,283)
$1,179,877$0

$590,054,802Grand Total $602,452,607 $12,397,805

GPF Expenditures

The FY 2018-19 Proposed Midcycle Budget also includes items that require additional GPF 
appropriations to meet Council approved spending, immediate operational needs of the City, 
and funding for priority items. Detailed expenditure adjustments by department are provided in 
Exhibit 2 to the Resolution. For the Midcycle, a total of $12.41 million in additional 
appropriations is recommended. These appropriations fall broadly into the following two 
categories: 1) required & technical expenditure adjustments, and 2) service enhancements.

The required and technical adjustments include negotiated wage and other employee 
compensation increases (cost-of-living adjustments and equity increases) and adjustments to 
fringe benefit rate calculations. In turn, these wage increase require adjustments to Internal 
Service Fund charges and Central Service Overhead recoveries. Required adjustments also 
include mandatory appropriations resulting from legal requirements, such as the KidsFirst set- 
aside. In total, technical expenditure adjustments account for approximately $7.70 million in net 
new expenditures in the GPF.

In addition to the required and technical expenditure adjustments, the proposed Midcycle 
Budget expands upon the services approved in the FY 2018-19 Adopted Budget in key service

Item:
City Council 

May 29, 2018



Sabrina B. Landreth, City Administrator 
Subject: FY 2018-19 Midcycle Budget Amendments 
Date: May 17, 2018_________________ Page 8

areas such as homelessness, illegal dumping, animal care services, and job training. In total, 
service enhancements account for approximately $4.69 million in net new expenditures in the 
GPF.

Employee Compensation

The FY 2017-19 Adopted Policy Budget did not include ongoing funding for employee 
compensation, only one-time funding. Personnel costs account for a majority of the required 
increased expenditures in the FY 2018-19 Proposed Midcycle Budget because of new labor 
agreements reached during FY 2017-18 with the City’s four civilian bargaining units: (1) Service 
Employees International Union (SEIU), Local 1021, (2) International Federation of Professional 
& Technical Employees (IFPTE), Local 21, (3) International Brotherhood of Electrical Workers 
(IBEW), Local 1245, and (4) Confidential & Management Employees Association (CMEA).

These two-year agreements - covering July 1, 2017 through June 30, 2019 - provided the 
following high-level compensation enhancements that are captured in the FY 2018-19 Proposed 
Midcycle Budget:

■ 4.0% wage increase effective July 1, 2017;

■ 1.0% effective January 1, 2019 (Employees may receive an additional 1.0% effective 
January 1,2019, if certain revenue growth is achieved that is not included in the 
Proposed Midcycle Budget);

■ Equity adjustments for various job classifications; and,

■ Other compensation improvements, such as increases to Health & Welfare benefits for 
part-time workers.

Contract negotiations between the City and the International Associations of Fire Fighters 
(IAFF), Local 55, which represents sworn fire classifications are ongoing. The City’s most 
recent offer to Local 55 is similar to that negotiated by the civilian bargaining units. As such, the 
FY 2018-19 Proposed Midcycle Budget assumes salary growth of 5.0% for Local 55 
represented employees (4.0% effective 7/1/17 + 1.0% effective 1/1/2019). Any agreement or 
award that exceeds the budgeted threshold will require mid-year budget rebalancing 
and/or require the City to dip into reserves.

Other (Non-GPF) Funds

Exhibits 3 and 4 to the Resolution reflect the revised appropriations and other significant 
changes to all other funds (non-GPF). All funds were impacted by the negotiated wage 
increases and have been rebalanced. Below are highlights of the changes; please refer to 
Exhibit 4 for additional details.

Oakland Redevelopment Success Agency (ORSA) Reimbursement Fund (1610): To balance 
reductions in redevelopment related revenues from the Recognized Obligation Payment 
Schedule (ROPS) including administrative allowances and project staffing costs, the Midcycle 
Budget reallocates project staffing in both Economic & Workforce Development ($433,373) and 
Housing & Community Development ($564,822) to other eligible funding sources.

Item:
City Council 

May 29, 2018



Sabrina B. Landreth, City Administrator 
Subject: FY 2018-19 Midcycle Budget Amendments 
Date: May 17, 2018_____________________ Page 9

Comprehensive Cleanup (1710 & 1720): The Midcycle adds $50,000 in one-time funding for an 
educational campaign on recycling, illegal dumping, and waste aversion. As mentioned 
previously, the Midcycle also continues to fund 3.0 FTE Litter/Nuisance Enforcement Officers to 
help reduce illegal dumping and promote sustainable, healthy communities.

Self Sustaining Fund (1820): The Midcycle transfers 1.0 FTE Administrative Services Manager 
I from Fund 1820 to Fund 1010.

Affordable Housing Trust Fund (1870): This Fund receives revenue associated with City 
Council adopted policy to divert 25 percent of the City’s residual RPTTF (“boomerang”) funds to 
affordable housing. The Midcycle appropriates approximately $2.25 million in one-time proceeds 
received in FY 2017-18 toward affordable housing projects. The Midcycle transfers $300,000 in 
one-time funding approved in the Adopted Budget for the New Rapid Rehousing Center from 
Fund 1010 to Fund 1870 and adds an additional $500,000 in one-time appropriations for the 
New Rapid Rehousing Center and expansion of winter shelters.

2011A-T Subordinated Housing (1885): The Midcycle appropriates Fund Balance in the amount 
of approximately $16.7 million for affordable housing development projects at Brooklyn Basin.

Workforce Investment Grant Fund (2195): As mentioned previously, the Midcycle adds an 
additional $275,000 in one-time funding to Fund 2195 for job training, job preparation, and job 
placement programs.

Measure B Fund (2211) and Measure BB Fund (2216): The Midcycle Budget adds 
approximately $1.7 million in revenues received in FY 2017-18 in Fund 2211 and Fund 2216 
combined. The Midcycle adds an appropriation of $700,000 for Emergency Roadway Repair 
projects. The Midcycle Budget reallocates approximately $7.0 million in Measure B funding to 
eligible transportation projects at the Oakland Army Base, and transfers those Measure B 
projects to Measure KK. The Midcycle Budget also adds the position of Spatial Analyst III by 
deleting a vacant Engineer Assistant II in DOT and adds 1.53 FTE in the Human Services 
Department to support Paratransit Services.

Development Services Fund (24151: The Midcycle for Fund 2415 adds 6.0 FTE in the City’s 
Planning & Building Department (1.0 Permit Technician II; 1.0 Planner IV; 1.0 Principal 
Inspection Supervisor; 1.0 Inspection Services Manager; 2.0 Specialty Combination Inspectors) 
to add additional capacity in strategic planning, permitting, and code, enforcement & inspections 
at a cost of $1.12 million. The Midcycle Budget also includes funding for a Principal Human 
Resources Analyst in HRMD to work specifically on filling critical positions in the Planning & 
Building Department.

Measure C Fund (24191: Measure C is an additional Transient Occupancy Tax (TOT) utilized to 
support cultural programs and institution within the City. TOT is projected to increase next fiscal 
year, which is projected to bring nearly $307,000 in additional funds to Measure C. The funds 
are allocated per the approved measure formula to the Oakland Convention & Visitor’s Bureau, 
Oakland Zoo, Chabot Space & Science Center, Oakland Museum and City programs includes 
Cultural Funding grants, Art & Soul and Fairs and Street Festivals.

Item:
City Council 

May 29, 2018



Sabrina B. Landreth, City Administrator 
Subject: FY 2018-19 Midcycle Budget Amendments 
Date: May 17, 2018_________________________ Page 10

Sewer Fund (3100): The Midcycle Budget adds appropriation of revenues received in FY 2017- 
18 of $2.5 million to maintain and upgrade sewer mains and prevent overflows due to increased 
volume associated with new developments.

. Measure KK: Affordable Housing (5331): The Midcycle Budget adds affordable housing project 
staffing of 1.0 FTE Housing Development Coordinator III to work specifically on Measure KK 
related projects.

New Library Parcel Tax Measure (Measure D)

Oakland voters will be asked to consider a new Library Parcel Tax measure (Measure D) on the 
June 5th ballot to help address the Oakland Public Library’s structural budget challenges. If 
approved this measure will bring in approximately $10 million in new dedicated revenues to the 
City’s libraries. Because of the uncertainty regarding the measure, the City is recommending 
that the City Council approve two alternative budgets: one assuming Measure D does not pass 
and another assuming Measure D passes.

If Measure D does not pass, the Library Department is proposing to freeze vacant and other 
temporary part-time positions to generate savings of approximately $1.88 million (approximately 
23.38 FTE). Without the new tax measure, this savings is necessary to achieve a structural 
budget balance in the Library Department, and will require substantial service-level reductions. 
These reductions could include the following:

■ Closing the Main Library on Sundays and closing 4 small branches;
■ Closing 1 medium branch and 3 small branches;
■ Closing the Main Library two days per week and closing 3 small branches; or
■ Reducing 16 branches by one day per week.

If Measure D passes, the Oakland Public Libraries will be able to restore these proposed cuts 
and expand services by adding more full-time staff, increasing hours of operation, and enhance 
programs and services. Additional detail is provided in Exhibit 5 to the Resolution.

FISCAL IMPACT

See above Analysis section.

PUBLIC OUTREACH / INTEREST

During the two-year budget, extensive public outreach was completed including a scientific poll, 
informal survey, and community outreach forums. This Midcycle amendment did not require 
any additional public outreach.

Item:
City Council 

May 29, 2018



Sabrina B. Landreth, City Administrator 
Subject: FY 2018-19 Midcycle Budget Amendments 
Date: May 17, 2018_________________________ Page 11

COORDINATION

This report was prepared by the Finance Department in coordination with various City 
Departments.

ACTION REQUESTED OF THE CITY COUNCIL

Staff Recommends That The City Council Adopt A Resolution Amending The City Of Oakland’s 
Fiscal Year 2017-19 Biennial Budget, Which Was Adopted Pursuant To Resolution No. 86821 
C.M.S., To Make Adjustments: (1) Changing The Fiscal Year 2018-19 Revenue Projection In 
The General Purpose Fund (GPF); (2) Changing Fiscal Year 2018-19 GPF Expenditure 
Appropriations; And (3) Changing Fiscal Year 2018-19 Revenues And Expenditure 
Appropriations In Other Non-GPF Funds.

For questions regarding this report, please contact Adam Benson, Budget Administrator at 510- 
238-2026.

Respectfully submitted,

KATANO KASAINE 
Finance Director

Prepared By:
Adam Benson, Budget Administrator

Attachments (1):
1) Resolution to Adopt the FY 2018-19 Midcycle Budget Amendments
- Exhibit 1: GPF Revenue Details
- Exhibit 2: GPF Midcycle Adjustments
- Exhibit 3: Other (Non-GPF) Fund Midcycle Total Appropriations 

Exhibit 4: Summary of Other (Non-GPF) Adjustments
- Exhibit 5: Alternative Budget for Oakland Public Library (Pending Measure D)

Item:
City Council 

May 29, 2018



FILE®

2111HAK 18 AM I0: IS

Approved-esTfrForm and Legality

Deputy City AttorneyOAKLAND CITY COUNCIL

Resolution No. C.M.S.

RESOLUTION AMENDING THE CITY OF OAKLAND’S FISCAL YEAR
2017- 19 BIENNIAL BUDGET, WHICH WAS ADOPTED PURSUANT TO 
RESOLUTION NO. 86821 C.M.S., TO MAKE ADJUSTMENTS: (1) 
CHANGING THE FISCAL YEAR 2018-19 REVENUE PROJECTION IN 
THE GENERAL PURPOSE FUND (GPF); (2) CHANGING FISCAL YEAR
2018- 19 GPF EXPENDITURE APPROPRIATIONS; AND (3) CHANGING 
FISCAL YEAR 2018-19 REVENUES AND EXPENDITURE 
APPROPRIATIONS IN OTHER NON-GPF FUNDS.

WHEREAS, the City Council adopted Resolution No. 86821 C.M.S. on June 29, 2017 
adopting the FY 2017-19 biennial budget, and appropriating certain funds to provide for 
the expenditures proposed by the said budget; and

WHEREAS, the City Council has reviewed proposed variances in FY 2018-19 revenues 
and expenditures as part of the midcycle budget review; and

WHEREAS, Exhibit 1 to this Resolution sets forth General Purpose Fund revenue 
amendments to the FY 2017-19 Policy Budget for FY 2018-19; and

WHEREAS, Exhibit 2 to this Resolution sets forth the General Purpose Fund 
expenditure amendments to the FY 2017-19 Policy Budget for FY 2018-19; and

WHEREAS, Exhibit 3 to this Resolution sets forth the total revenues and expenditures 
for Non-General Purpose Funds in FY 2017-19 Policy Budget for FY 2018-19; and

WHEREAS, Exhibit 4 to this Resolution sets forth the Non-General Purpose Fund 
revenue and expenditure amendments to the FY 2017-19 Policy Budget for FY 2018- 
19; and

WHEREAS, Exhibit 5 to this Resolution sets forth revenue and expenditure 
amendments to the FY 2017-19 Policy Budget for FY 2018-19, which will be enacted if 
Measure D - The 2018 Oakland Public Library Preservation Act, is approved by the 
voters in the June 2018 Statewide Direct Primary Election; now, therefore be it

RESOLVED: That the City’s FY 2018-19 Midcycle Policy Budget is hereby amended to 
include adjustments for the GPF as set forth in Exhibits 1 and 2 attached to and 
incorporated into this Resolution; and be it



FURTHER RESOLVED: That the City’s FY 2018-19 Midcycle Policy Budget is hereby 
further amended to include total revenues and expenditures as set forth in Exhibit 3 
and adjustments for the non-GPF funds as set forth in Exhibits attached to and 
incorporated into this Resolution; and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED: That the City’s FY 2018-19 Midcycle Policy Budget is hereby 
further amended to include adjustments for to the GPF and non-GPF funds as set forth 
in Exhibit 5 attached to and incorporated into this Resolution if Measure D - The 2018 
Oakland Public Library Preservation Act, is approved; and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED: That the City Administrator is hereby authorized to periodically 
transfer funds between Departments and completed Projects as needed in order to 
clean-up negative budget balances within the same Fund; and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED: That the City Administrator is hereby authorized to transfer 
funds between Funds, Departments, and Projects as needed in order to clean-up and 
consolidate City’s Gas Tax Funds as recommended by the State Controller; and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED: That the City Administrator is hereby instructed to return to the 
City Council by January 2019 with a holistic strategy to address the City’s Other Post 
Employment Benefit liabilities; and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED: That should voters approve a repeal of the Statewide Gasoline 
Tax during the November 2018 General election, the City Administrator is hereby 
authorized to suspend expenditures, the hiring of staff positions, and projects in the Gas 
Tax Fund and related funds until a revised Transportation funding plan can be approved 
by the City Council; and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED: That the City Administrator is hereby authorized and directed 
to calculate all required set-asides and make appropriate adjustments, based on the 
final adopted budget amendments, as legally required, such as Kid’s First! and the 7.5 
percent Emergency Reserve; and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED: That all other provisions of Resolutions No. 86821 C.M.S., 
which adopted the FY 2017-19 biennial budget on June 29, 2017, shall remain in effect 
for FY 2018-19.



IN COUNCIL, OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA,

PASSED BY THE FOLLOWING VOTE:

AYES - BROOKS, CAMPBELL WASHINGTON, GALLO, GIBSON MCELHANEY, GUILLEN, KALB, KAPLAN, 
AND COUNCIL PRESIDENT REID

NOES-

ABSENT-

ABSTENTION -
ATTEST:

LaTonda Simmons 
City Clerk and Clerk of the Council 
of the City of Oakland, California



r ■

......... -* • ,•
-X _____________________________ ■ ■ .

196,467,669 $ 

57,678,493

6,373,930182,707,896 $ 184,440,777 $
55,998,537

190,093,739 $ 

57,678,493
Property Tax 

Sales Tax
$ 171,475,372 $

53,701,770 

189,433 

75,840,294 

52,618,316 

79,069,794 

22,367,662 

10,636,779 

1,801,800 

21,687,280 

1,207,280 

54,612,720 

1,520,828 

6,525,455 

_______ 2,274,207

58.684.000 

224,279

80,962,300

53,144,500

75,822,812
22,653,820

11,130,600

2,060,303
20.968.000 

1,207,280

59,246,455

953,587

4,863,903

3,964,207

Vehicle License Fee

4,787,121

3,507,390

(3,781,079)

339,807

Business License Tax 86,622,000 

54,207,390 . 

74,181,417 

23,673,242 

11,436,700 

2,104,974 

21,231,083 

1,210,069 

62,083,803 

119,435 

5,487,531 

4,768,924

79,580,950

50,700,000

75,822,812
22,653,820

11,130,600

2,060,303
22,428,254

740,482

59,246,455

119,435

2,338,857

3,964,207

81,834,879

50.700.000 

77,962,496 

23,333,435 

11,436,700

2,064,974

22.650.000 

740,482
61,178,431

119,435
5,487,531
4,774,207

Utility User Tax 

Real Estate Transfer Tax 

Transient Occupancy Tax 

Parking Tax 

Licenses & Permits 40,000

(1,418,917)

469,587

905,372

Fines & Penalties

Interest Income

Service Charges 

Grants & Subsidies

Miscellaneous Revenue

Interfund Transfers (5,283)

Sub-Total 555,528,990
30,022,178

569,492,608
8,679,441

580,326,823
8,679,442

590,054,802 601,272,730
1,179,877

$ 585,551,168 $ 578,172,049 $ 589,006,265 $ 590,054,802 $ 602,452,607 $

11,217,928

1,179,877

12,397,805

Transfers from Fund Balance

Grand Total



8 - _________ -l L 4 i. » -I____  Jl_j 1-. 1» '_______________ ’. a-1 -_ JC>J J
FY2017-19 ADOPTED BUDGET

IFY 2018-19 Adopted Budget (Includes SSBT) T 2.434.20 I $ 582.797,395 I $ 13,157,407 l $ 595,954,802I $ 581,010.090 | $ 14,944,712 I $ 595,954,802 I
REVENUE ADJUSTMENTS

$ 4,666,486B1 $Projected increase in Property Tax $ 4,666,486$$ $
$ 1,707,444$ 1,707,444 $B2 $Projected increase in RPTTF (Property Tax) $ $
$ 3,887,121$ 3,387,121 $B3 $ 500,000Projected increase in Business License Tax $ $
$ 3,507,390$$ 3,507,390B4 Projected increase in Utility Consumption Tax $$ $
$ (3,781,079)$ 4,944,374 $ (8,725,453)$B5 Projected decrease in Real Estate Transfer Tax $$
$ 339,807B6 $ $Projected Increase in Transient Occupancy Tax $ 339,807$ $
$ (5,900,000)B7 Transfer SSBT revenues from Fund 1010to Fund 1030 (Measure HH) $ (5,900,000) $$$ $ •
$ (1,800,000)B8 $ (1,800,000) $Projected decrease in Fines & Penalties from parking citation reductions $ $$

Projected increase in Miscellaneous Income (Interest) & Reduce Interfund 
Transfers___________________________________________________B10 $ 464,304 $ 464,304$ $$ $

$ 3,091,473Sub-Total of Revenue Adjustments $ 11,316,926 $ (8,225,453)$ $ $
EXPENDITURE ADJUSTMENTS

Personnel adjustments including COLA, equity, fringe rate adjustments, and 
CSO recoveries; ISF rebalancing due to personnel and O&M increases; 
Remove FY18-19 transfer to fund balance; Decrease VSSF contribution 
based on revenue adjustments and CFP____________________________

C1 $Citywide $ 6,471,776 $ $$ 9,745,878 $ (3,274,102):

C2 Technical adjustment to parking citation contract cost expenditures $$ (2,662,500) $ $Finance $ (2,662,500) $
Increase and baseline in HSD CSO subsidies; Increase in HSD operating 
subsidies; and other one-time funding adjustments__________________

C3 $Human Services $ 3,352,059 $ (2,669,377) $ 682,682 $ $
KidsFirst true-up FY12-13 through FY16-17; KidsFirst FY18-19 adjustment 
due to revenue increase

C4 Non-Departmental $$ $ 3,135,049 $ 3,212,564 $ $77,515

Transfer SSBT appropriations to Fund 1030 Non-Departmental $ (5,900,000) $ $ (5,900,000) $ $ $
Sub-Total of Expenditure Adjustments $ 4,612,952 $ 1.804.522$ (2,808,430) $ $ $
FY 2018-19 ADJUSTED BASELINE BUDGET

|FY 2018-19 Adjusted Baseline Budget $ 585,623,042 $ 12,136,282 $ 597,759,324 $ 594,114,321 $ 599,046,2752,434.20 $ 4,931,954
DEPARTMENTAL REQUESTS

Transfer 0.56 FTE of SAM III from Fund 1010 to Fund 2415 Mayor $ (181,979) $ $ (181,979) (0.56) $ $$
Add 0.60 FTE Receptionist PPT CAO $ $45,045 $ $ $45,045 0.60 $

E3 Increase Fines & Penalties and Service Charges in Contract Compliance CAO $ $ $ $ $50,455 $ 50,455
Add 1.0 FTE Animal Care Attendant in Animal Services CAO $ 77,709 $ $ $77,709 1.00 $ $
Add 1.0 FTE Public Service Representative in Animal Services CAO $ $ $89,787 1.00 $ $ $89,787
Transfer 0.33 FTE Management Assistant from Fund 1010 to Fund 1760 City Clerk $ (60,939) $ $ (60,939) (0.33) $ $ $
Increase O&M to cover elections in FY18-19 City Clerk $ 250,000 $ $ $ $250,000 $
O&M for additional required public meetings and mandatory training; and 
contract services to facilitate requirements with the NSA_____________

E8 Police Commission 126,000 $ $ 126,000 $ $ $
Transfer Business Analyst IV to Budget Bureau; Delete City Administrator 
Analyst; Unfreeze Accounting Supervisor__________________________

E9 Finance $ $ $ $ $3,012 3,012 $
Purchase, implementation and maintenance of CAFR software. Finance $ $ $30,000 50,000 $ $ $80,000
Add 1.0 FTE Tax Auditor II position in the Revenue Bureau for cannabis audits 
(costing at 1/2 veari_____ _______________________________________

E11 Finance $ 65,588 * $ $ $ $65,588 1.00 300,000 300,000

Funding for independent study of OPEB liability, benchmarking, and funding 
strategies/recommendations________________________________E12 Finance $ $ $ $150,000 150,000 $ $
Add 2.0 FTE Account Clerk II to process tax assessment refunds (costing at 
1/2 year) and increase audit revenues_________________________'

E13 Finance $ $ $ 600,000 $ 600,00083,582 $ 2.00 $83,582

Increase revenue per MFS for recordation and technology fee and special 
event permit fees_______________________ _____________________

$ 70,000$ $70,000E14 $ $Finance $
$(0.50) $ $E15 $ (57,707)Transfer 0.50 FTE Executive Assistant from Fund 1010 to Fund 4200 DIT $ (57,707) $
$$ $(0.75)E16 $ (134,981) $ (134,981)Transfer 0.75 FTE Telecom Systems from Fund 1010 to Fund 4200 $DIT
$$ $1.00$E17 Add 1.0 FTE Application Developer III [Filled Position] $ 188,988 $ 188,988DIT

Add 0.5 FTE Business Analyst IV/Add 0.5 FTE Project Manager II funded 50% 
Fund 1010 and 50% Fund 4600 (Civilianization)________________________ $$$E18 $ 242,099 $ $ 242,099 1.00DIT

1 of 2



ZJ°Z

Z09‘25t7*209 S 669*5176*21 $ 896‘90S‘68S Slejox jaBpng pajsnfpy 6l.-81.02 A3 Z09‘2Sf‘209 S 168*111*9 S 9ZZ‘0fr£‘96S S IZ'WZ

^ „ .i:. , -■»

IBjuauipedag-uoN 44 ZZ8*6Z1'1 44 ZZ8*6Zl‘l___49aoUE|Bg puny uiojj jbjsueji093
sassauisnq pajE|aj pue BUBnjuBtu |EO|paui DuijEjado 

pue 6u|uado saijjjua jo suosjad paAias-japun ‘auioouwaMOi joj subo"|
|BjuauijjBdag-uoN 000‘9Z2000*SZ29■ 4 9 99 46V3

IBjuauipiBdag-uoN Z69‘9ZZ69‘SZ 4 499sjuaiussassB ala 6l.-8l.Ad J°J Buipunj |Buoijippv 99

000‘OZ9 4QOO‘OZ9|BjuauijjBdaq-uoN 9499sjsoo Ajunoas ||bh Ajio pajEiuijsa joj juaiujsnfpB yg| 9

LUBJDOJd bUB|JBd
IBijuapjsay aqj 6uuajs|U|UjpE joj jpg oi jsoo ||nj pajjaj oj sdlAI aSuBqp

OOO'Ot' ooo*ot7999494loa9V3

aauBuajuiEiu BuioBuo pue ()soo 
JeaA g) uot)B|[e}sui juaiudmba jo asEqaind aujjj auo pus (ddlV) uojj|u6coay 
______a}B|d asuaon pajBiuoiny uiojj uoijbjiq Buppsd joj anuaAay assajoui

000*999000*990000*82 000*998000*800 9999 99ioa

001.1^ puny u| uoiJBUdojddB 
Buijspra ujojj asBpojnd juaujdinbg Imbjo 6uidiunp |B6a||j joj too PPV

000'ZS000'ZS 4999 94MdO0173

(jbbA zil IB Bursoo) Bujdiunp |B6a||i joj ja>|jOM 
aouEuajUjeiM Md 313 0 2 pub japsaq aouBuajuiBW jaajjg 31d O' 1 PPV

186*211 4186*211 4 9944 00'£MdO2173

111*686 9111*686 9(avn) 0162 puny U! S3SB3J0U! ajej jaqjo pus VlOO JaAOo oj Apreqng 4499MdO
(ZZ'O)(98Z‘0i7)(981‘6>) 9494 49pBaipaAQ 0911 puny oj 0101 puny uiojj 0} )71 3Sd s,joAe|/\| 3iy Z20 JajsuBJi MdO0^3

(oss)(OS0) 46u|p||ng pue 6U|UUB|d 449 99TOO oi uoipnpay
(OS'O)(ira‘66)(1172*68) 994999TOO sonpaj pus id 'aaujBJi juapms 313 S O aja|ag QM3803

PJEamojAubo

0101 Aq jasjjo soueieg 6u|U|Buiay !s612 puny oj 0101 puny uiojj n jsAibuv 
uiEjBoJd 3id 0*1 JajsuBjj Ippot, puny oj III JsA|Suy uiBjBojd 313 O'l PPV 

suuejBojd pa)E|aj pue saojAjas juaiuaoB|d pue 
'uoBBjBdajd-qof 'Buiuiejj qof azwqBjs pub ujbjuielu oj g6J3 puny oj jajsueji

(16Z'2S)(0171*28) 4250*62 949940M3Z03

000*SZ2 4000'SZZ 9 94990M3903
(OZ'O)(285*68)(205*68) 994944C1M3jsjiBpadg uBjsaq oiqdBip 313 oz o juboba azaajy503

(HH
(000*001) 4(000*001) 4 4444saoiAiag UBUinn1703 ajnsBaiAl) 0601 puny oj 0101 puny luojj 6u|punj ujBjBojd Bag u/wojg jajsueji

(000*011) 9 (000*011) 9(Z aunsEaiAl) ZS22 puny oj 0101 puny luojj Bujpunj 03SO JajsuBJi 9494saoiAiag UBiunn883

98Z‘S4 Aq too sonpaj pub 09ZZ puny oj || J3Bbueiai saowag aAijEjjsiuiujpv 
313 SS'O ‘II JUBjunooov 313 S6'0 ‘I JUBjsjssv aAijEjjsiuiujpv 313 

00* j jajsuBjj IQ9ZZ puny luojj saoiAjag usiuriH jo jopajjq 313 op-1 JajSUBJj

(817'1)9 49944saoiAjag UBUinn203

OSH oj jajsuBjj pus 0Z81 puny oj 
0101 puny ujojj jajuag Buisnoqay pidEy man joj Buipunj aujjj-auo jajsuBJi (000*006) 9(000*008) 44 444saojAiag UBiunH163

.000*09puBpjBQ joj junoo ssapujoH |E|uuaig puB sang auioiy auoAjaAy joj Buipuny 000*09 499 449saoiAjag UBUinn003

saojAjas ssaussapujoq joj uopiAia 
BupnoH Ajiunuimop oj jauusid saoiAjag UBUinn PUB qj|BaH 313 qq j, ppy 0617*691 466^*691 4 9 499sao{Ajag UBiunH 00'1623

000*006____4000*006_____94 9ssapuioq aqj joj saojAjas uoijejiues joj Buipuny 99saoiAjag UBUinn823
0281 puny luojj | jaBEUEjAj saoiAjag 

aAijBjjsiuiuipy 313 p- j jajsuEjj/jopajiq aqj oj juBjsjssy 313 o' j ajajag
(S29'ZS) (S29'ZS)444 494uojjBajoaa pub s^jBdZ23

juaujjjBdag ajyjojBjjsjUjUjpv SJUBJ0 >g jaBpng 313 o'l PPV t7lfr‘lZlt-117'lZl 94 9 49900'1923
juauijjBdag ajiyAuiapBOV BJI3 PPV 000*521*1 9000*521*1 9 9 94523

juauijjBdag aoiPd 000*05 000*0599 9 99TOO liuuad spBUUEO ppy 9V23
sasBajou; jsoo |auuosjad oj uoipodojd u| anuaAaj aaj asB3J3U| juauijjBdag aoi|Od 000*00894 4 000*00844 9823

suiooj Buiuibjj an JOJ ABoiouqoaj pue ajnjiujnj asBqojnd oj iaito ssb3J3U| 005*61005*6149 9 9l/\IHH 99223
juaujjinjoaa joj jsApuv dH JO|uag 313 o' 1 PPV ISVSSl ISV‘551444 49IA1MH 400'1123

BujUjEJi joj (3NOO) II JUBjsjssv BA.ijEJjsiUjUipv 313 01 PPV 822*1701 822*170199 9 999lAIdH 00'1023
Ajinby $ aosy 622*601 622*60199 99 4911JUBJSISSV aA!jBjjs|U|Uipv 313 01 PPV 00'1613

mmrnm&SMmMSSSmmSmSammmmmmmm^mSSS^sSs^mSmmSSSSSSmSMSmSimimmSSSmS^m



.',, ’ " S ,_____________________________________________________ - ‘ ^ '.' ‘j- >-: t- ",'

1020 - Vital Services Stabilization Fund (2,027;733)2,027,733
10,626,0001030 - Measure HH (SSBDT) 10,626,000

1100- Self Insurance Liability 22,741,40922,741,409
1200 - Pension Override Tax Revenue 109,186,052109,186,052
1610 - Successor Redevelopment Agency Reimbursement Fund (726,166)4,813,3905,539,556
1700 - Mandatory Refuse Program 2,740,0002,740,000
1710- Recycling Program 205,9964,981,4434,775,447
1720 - Comprehensive Clean-up 22,550,012 23,794,300 1,244,288
1750 - Multipurpose Reserve 470,0009,481,868 9,951,868
1760 - Telecommunications Reserve 168,0092,130,7711,962,762
1770 - Telecommunications Land Use (57,817)635,000692,817
1780 - Kid's First Oakland Children's Fund 3,212,56416,715,050 19,927,614
1820 - OPRCA Self Sustaining Revolving Fund 279,5467,723,104 8,002,650
1870 - Affordable Housing Trust Fund 2,796,1284,099,907 6,896,035
1885 - 2011A-T Subordinated Housing 17,420,000 16,670,000750,000
2102 - Department of Agriculture (114,380)1,135,682 1,021,302
2103 - HUD-ESG/SHP/HOPWA 8,381,545 9,337,708 956,163
2108 - HUD-CDBG 8,061,926 8,646,171 584,245
2109 - HUD-Home 2,107,060 3,042,249 935,189
2113 - Department of Justice - COPS Hiring 1,461,064 1,461,064
2116 - Department of Transportation 344,726 344,726
2120 - Federal Action Agency 405,448 410,533 5,085
2124 - Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA) 944,958 (944,958)
2128 - Department of Health and Human Services 24,096,952 25,390,921 1,293,969
2138 - California Department of Education 1,446,290 367,8691,078,421
2148 - California Library Services 77,330 77,330
2152 - California Board of Corrections 550,000 3,286,720 2,736,720
2159 - State of California Other 327,178 334,422 7,244
2160 - County of Alameda: Grants 1,996,1804,555,1052,558,925
2163 - Metro Transportation Com: Program Grant 72,71972,719
2172 - Alameda County: Vehicle Abatement Authority 537,000537,000

25,0002190 - Private Grants 25,000

1 of 4



(300,872)3,715,9812195 - Workforce Investment Act 4,016,853
6,407,27017,687,89111,280,6212211 - Measure B: Local Streets & Roads

26,7981,413,1962212 - Measure B: Bicycle/Pedestrian Pass-Thru Funds 1,386,398
13,0391,321,7482213 - Measure B: Paratransit - ACTIA 1,308,709

733,2522,546,2831,813,0312215 - Measure F - Vehicle Registration Fee
2,127,15416,172,33614,045,1822216 - Measure BB - Alameda County Transportation Commission Sales Ta)
4,125,0004,125,0002217 - Measure BB - OAB Roadway Infrastructure Improvement

(5,338,408)2230 - State Gas Tax 9,269,73214,608,140
2231 - State Gas Tax-Prop 42 Replacement Funds 1,698,5061,698,506
2232 - Gas Tax RMRA 7,167,109 7,167,109
2241 - Measure Q-Library Services Retention & Enhancement (1,375,416)18,033,676 16,658,260
2242 - Measure Q Reserve- Library Services Retention & Enhancement 208754,121 754,329
2250 - Measure N: Fund 1,714,525 1,714,525
2252 - Measure Z - Violence Prevention and Public Safety Act of 2014 (66,956)27,514,763 27,447,807
2310 - Lighting and Landscape Assessment District 19,939,153 545,23520,484,388
2330 - Werner Court Vegetation Mgmt District 3,200 3,200
2331 - Wood Street Community Facilities District 61,225 61,225
2332 - OAB CFD No.2015-1- Gateway industrial Park 2,048,5422,048,542
2411 - False Alarm Reduction Program (17,632)1,655,370 1,637,738
2412 - Alameda County: Emergency Dispatch Service Supplemental Asses; 2,345,028 2,430,234 85,206
2413 - Rent Adjustment Program Fund 4,844,848 6,795,728 1,950,880
2415 - Development Service Fund 46,571,462 49,918,236 3,346,774
2416 - Traffic Safety Fund 1,460,443 1,488,731 28,288
2417 - Excess Litter Fee Fund 416,440 416,440
2419 - Measure C: Transient Occupancy Tax (TOT) Surcharge 457,3556,363,663 6,821,018
2420 - Transportation Impact Fee 3,193,961 3,193,961
2421 - Capital Improvements Impact Fee Fund 2,040,000 2,040,000
2826 - Mortgage Revenue 89,492 89,492
2912 - Federal Asset Forfeiture: City Share 110,000110,000

90,0002914 - State Asset Forfeiture 90,000
280,000280,0002990 - Public Works Grants

10,0002995 - Police Grants 10,000

2 of 4



2996 - Parks and Recreation Grants 2001 16,84716,847
520125,374124,8542999 - Miscellaneous Grants

3,307,20266,834,7163100 - Sewer Service Fund 63,527,514
500,000500,0003150 - Sewer Rate Stabilization Fund
862,910862,9103200 - Golf Course

667,57428,612,86927,945,2954100 - Equipment
111,6968,859,3548,747,6584200 - Radio/Telecommunications

607,850607,8504210 - Telephone Equipment and Software
11,0141,289,0254300 - Reproduction 1,278,011

748,8194400 - City Facilities 39,141,07738,392,258
115,0004450 - City Facilities Energy Conservation Projects 300,000185,000

437,990 87,7804500 - Central Stores 350,210
35,6614550 - Purchasing 1,420,2861,384,625

4600 - Information Technology 22,20110,344,609 10,366,810
5130 - Rockridge: Library Assessment District 135,000 135,000
5330 - Measure KK: Infrastructure and Affordable Housing 34,605,00034,605,000
5610 - Central District Projects 200,000 200,000
5614 - Central District: TA Bonds Series 2006T 1,270,0001,270,000
5643 - Central City East TA Bonds Series 2006A-T (Taxable) 120,000 120,000
5650 - Coliseum Projects 100,000 100,000
5671 - OBRA: Leasing & Utility (66,868)2,317,623 2,250,755
6013 - 2013 LED Streetlight Acquisition Lease Financing 1,634,139 1,634,139
6029 - Taxable Pension Obligation Bonds: 2012 Series-PFRS 18,418,959 18,418,959
6032 - Taxable Pension Obligation: Series 2001 47,300,501 47,300,501
6036 - JPFA Refunding Revenue Bonds: 2008 Series A-1 (Tax-Exempt Bon( 1,281,277 1,281,277
6064 - GO Refunding Bonds, Series 2015A 14,786,425 14,786,425
6312 - GOB Series 2012-Refunding Bonds 6,670,725 6,670,725
6322 - Measure DP: 2017C Clean Water, Safe Parks & Open Space Trust fc 
6330 - Measure KK: 2017A-1 (TE) Infrastructure and Affordable Housing 
6331- Measure KK: 2017A-2 (Taxable) Infrastructure and Affordable Housin

1,453,732 1,453,732
2,246,5572,246,557
4,137,2064,137,206

(28,720)6540 - Skyline Sewer District - Redemption 28,720
4,650239,818235,1686555 - Piedmont Pines 2010 Utility Underground Phase I - Debt Service

3 of 4



•;'______________ , _____ ,iV* *•' ‘ 1 4lii
6570 - JPFA Pooled Assessment: 1996 Revenue Bonds - Assessment (24,800)24,800
6587 - 2012 Refunding Reassessment Bonds-Debt Service 467,259 19,471447,788
6612 - JPFA Lease Revenue Refunding Bonds (Admin Building): 2008 Serie 9,065,663 9,065,663
6999 - Miscellaneous Debt Service 25,000,000 25,000,000
7100 - Police and Fire Retirement System (16,197)3,338,797 3,322,600
7130 - Employee Deferred Compensation 242,212 142,701 (99,511)
7320 - Police and Fire Retirement System Refinancing Annuity Trust 6,306,055 6,306,055
7540 - Oakland Public Library Trust 103,399 103,399
7760 - Grant Clearing
7999 - Miscellaneous Trusts 368,101 407,349 39,248

4 of 4



1 -Av----------------- i------------- — -J-dJ____ -JJ1 -1 .!■ ___________ . __ l__ _______________________- -_________1 $ $ (2,027,733) $ (2,027,733)$ $ (2,027,733) $ (2,027,733)Reduce VSSF contribution from GPF and reduce transfers to fund balance Non-Departmental accordingly

.  _ __ _ _ _ : ,r___________________ ~ " jt*" ' ° p—r—j ~ ^iz." _i _?!
$ 70,000 $ $ $1 Funding for the administration of the SSBT for outreach, communication 

and management services
Transfer Brown Bag program funding from Fund 1010 to Fund 1030

Finance $ 70,000 $

$$$ 100,000 
$ 4,556,000

$Human Services 
Non-Departmental

$ 100,000 $ 
4,556,000 $

2

$ 4,726,000$ 4,726,000 $Increase contract contingencies consistent with increases in revenues $3

r >1- _J .r, ■ : \ -T^rki.' r---I I

- ______ __________________________:. i - ■ ________________ ’ _ jf j r v . , ■ *1 - j
1 Decrease PFRS transfer out based on current actuarial valuation 

Transfer to Fund 1200 Fund Balance

Non-Departmental
Non-Departmental

$ (1,600,000) $
$ 1,600,000 $

$ (1,600,000)
$ 1,600,000

$ $ $
2 $ $$

- _________r , : ~ ~ ... j-r _ i
$ (8,210) $ $ (8.210)1 Reduce ROPS approved administrative allowance & miscellaneous 

personnel budgets
Reduction in ROPS project staffing costs/Transfer 0.80 FTE Development EWD 
Program Manager/Transfer 0.80 FTE Urban Economic Analyst ll/Transfer 
0.32 FTE Urban Economic Coordinator to other eligble funds due to ROPS

Citywide $ (21,263) $ $ (21,263)

2 $ (433,373) $ $ (433,373) (564,822) $ $(1.92) $ (564,822)

3 Reduction in ROPS project staffing costs/Transfer 0.30 FTE Rehabilitation Housing 
Advisor III, 0.54 FTE Housing Development Coordinator l & 0.15 Housing 
Development Coordinator IV to Fund 5331 due to ROPS reduction

(166,261) $$ $$ (166,261) $ (153,134) $ (153,134)(0.99)

______________2b_„_________ t^__l............. ....... i * Ml -•* _̂__________ft) t * ______ *_____________________________ ■> -A-r^f..

________ - _ i -f ________________________=________ . ...........................r. - -_ i
1 Freeze 0.10 FTE Graphic Design Specialist

Add Revenues and Expenditures from construction and demolition plan
review

EWD $ (15,289) $ 
20,161 $

$ (15,289)
20,161

(0.10) $ $ $2 OPW $ $ $ 20,161 $ $ 20,161

3 Add educational campaign on recycling, illegal dumping, and waste 
aversion

4 Transferfrom Fund 1710 Fund Balance

OPW $ $ 50,000 $ $ $ $50,000

OPW $ $ $ $ $ 185,835 $ 185,835

" ■ "_____________________________ " ________________- . t. ... r - - - - ~:
1 . Freeze 0.10 FTE Graphic Design Specialist 

Add 3.0 FTE Litter/Nuisance Enforcement Officers 
Transferfrom Fund Balance 
Bus shelter street furniture grant revenue reduction

EWD
OPW
OPW

$ (15,289) $ 
452,415 $

. $ (15,289)
452,415

(0.10) $ $ $2 $ $ 3.00 $ $ $3 $ $ $ $ $ 1,350,772 $ 1,350,772
$ (106,484)

4 DOT $ $ $ $ (106,484) $

_ _ __ .________ ~ ~ ~ ______________ ~~ .. __________ z _

Pagel



25,000 $ 
420,000 $
25,000 $

$ 25,000
420,000
25,000

1 Appropriate Revenues for Curt) Color Program 
Appropriate Estimated FY18-19 Car Share revenues 
Estimated revenues from dedicated-space car share permits 
Add personnel allocation for Car Share Program Limited Duration Employees

Transfer 0.25 FTE Program Analyst III lor Car Share from Fund 1750 out 
from Admin Project to Car Share Project
Add O&M for mobility programs and add O&M for Car Share Program 
Add O&M for Car Share Program 
Transfer to Fund 1750 Fund Balance

$ $DOT $ $
$2 $ $DOT $ $
$3 $ $ $DOT $4 $ $$ 345,362 $ $ $DOT 345,362

$ $$5 $ $DOT $
$$$ $6 $ 38.848 $

13.848 $
38.848
13.848 
73,878

DOT

$ $$ $7 $DOT
$ $8 $ $ 73,878 $ $DOT

1 Transfer 0.33 FTE Management Assistant to Fund 1760 
Transfer from Fund Balance

$ $ $$ 60,938 $ 60,938 $Clerk 0.33
2 $ $ 168,009 $ 168,009Clerk $ $ $

|___L, - < i- _ _ _______‘.............. ............... 1
$1 Transfer Real Estate Services Manager0.29 FTE to Fund 5610 and 0.29 EWD

FTE to 5650 from Fund 1770 
Remove transfer from Fund 1770 Fund Balance 
Transfer to Fund Balance

$ (201,519) $ $ (201,519) (0.58) $ $
2 $EWD $ $ $ (57,817) $$ (57,817)
3 $ $ 132,436 $EWD . $ $132,436 $

i A i,i -*■ .gn I.) -
1

17,984 $ 3,135,049 $ 3,153,033increase service contracts Human Services $ $ $ $
i ~~ l :l i - ~ , • - - : * -’R________________________________

- - jtL -___________ ' . T . ,g . ^ 1 ' 1 T f ,7 ; ______________________ :1 Freeze 0.10 FTE Graphic Design Specialist 
Delete 1.0 FTE Assistant to the Director/Transfer 1.0 FTE Administrative OPR 
Services Manager I from Fund 1820 to Fund 1010 
Transfer from Fund Balance

EWD $ (12,790) $ 
(188,988) $

$ (12,790)
(188,988)

$ $ $2 $ $ (1.00) $ $ $
3 $OPR $$ $ $ 279,546 $ 279,546

1 Transfer New Rapid Rehousing Center funding from Fund 1010 to Fund 
1870 / Additional one-time funding for New Rapid Rehousing Center or 
winter shelters

2 Job/Housing Impact Fee
3 Affordable Housing Impact Fee
4 Land sale proceeds from FY 2017-18
5 Appropriation for Affordable Housing
6 Add 0.49 FTE Loan Servicing Administrator
7 Transfer 0.50 FTE Administrative Analyst I and ISF's from Fund 2105
8 ■ TransferO.10 FTE Housing Development Coordinator IV from Fund 1885

Human Services $ $ 800,000 $ 800,000 $ $ $

$PBD
PBD
Housing
Housing
Housing
Housing
Housing

23,710 $ 
40,944 $

$ 23,710
40,944

$ 23,710 $ 
40,944 $

$ 23,710
40,944

2,250,673
$ $ $ $
$ $$ $ $ 2,250,673 $
$ $ 1,800,000 $ 1,800,000

102,805
87,743
24,543

$ $ $
$ 102,805 $ 

87,743 $ 
24,543 $

$ $ $0.49 $
$ $ $$ $0.50

$ $ $$ $0.10

9 Transferfrom Fund Balance 94,433 $$ 94,433$ $ $Housing $

Page 2



^ - —- '_. ' __________________   l -, - _____________________________________ „ _ w_____________|- _____________________________ - -. ------------

1 Appropriations for Affordable Housing . Projects (Brooklyn Basin)
Transfer 0.10 FTE Housing Development Coordinator IV to Fund 1870 Housing

Housing $ 16,676,958 $
(24,543) $

$ 16,676,958
$ (24,543)

$ 16,670,000 $ $ 16,670,000
2 $$ $ $0.10

~ -_ _„ ^ _' - _______________ ;I. - - - -. ~7 ’ ^ ■ ■ uL^iu-^ 1 ’ f l^rm

$ (301,368)$ (301,368) $$$ $1 Decrease CCFP grant revenues based on Head Start enrollees 
Transfer 3.00 FTE Food Sen/ice Workers from Fund 2128 to Fund 2102

Human Services 
Human Services $$$ $$ 275,823 $ 275,823 3.002

41,675 $ 
146,621 $

$ 41,675
146,621

$Transfer CSO Subsidy from Fund 2128 to Fund 2102 
Transfer GPF Operating Subsidy from Fund 2128 to Fund 2102

$ $ $3 Human Services 
Human Services

Decrease food ingredients and preparation materials to expected services Human Services levels

$$ $$ $4

$ $(388,895) $ $ $5 $ (388,895)

1 Increase OHA OPRI Grant Revenue $ 619,344 $ $ 619,344Human Services 
Human Services

Increase Continuum of Care - Families in Transition grant revenue based Human Services 
on increased award

$ $ $
2 Increase OHA OPRI subreceipient contracts $ $$ 664,488 $ $ $664,488
3 5,400 $ $$ $ $ $ 5,400

4 Increase Continuum of Care - Matilda Cleveland grant revenue based on Human Services 
increased award

$ 4,680 $ $ 4,680$ $ $
5 Transfer0.21 FTE HHS Prgm Plannerto Fund 2108 (CDBG) and reduce 

associated CSO subsidy
6 Transfer ISF charges to Fund 2108 (CDBG)

$ (122) $ $ (122)Human Services $ (43,374) $ $ (43,374) (0.21)

$ $ $Human Services
Decrease work order expenditures and increase supplies, service contracts Human Services 
& misc operating expenditures

(2,199) $ 
152 $

$ (2,199) $7 $ $$ $ $152

- -' ~ _ ‘r ^ ,■ - " L f £L „ 'rLi JU1

1 Delete 0.50 FTE Account Clerk II
2 Transfer 0.50 FTE Administrative Analyst I to Fund 1870
3 Removed planned Carryforwards

Housing
Housing
Housing

$ (56,376) $ 
(87,743) $ 
144,237 $

$ (56,376)
$ (87,743)
$ 144,237

$ $ $(0.50)
(0.50)$ $$ $

$ $ $$

_ _______ -______ 7 __ _ „ ^ _ __ _ _ _ „ L L "1 Human Services
Increase various supplies and work order expenditures for CHSD Admin Human Services
Transfer 0.21 FTE HHS Prgm Planner from Fund 2103 $ 43,373 $ 

56,051 $
$ 43,373

56,051
0.21 $ $ $2 $ $ $ $ $

3 Increase contracts for PATH Set-Aside Human Services
Increase CSO Subsidy associated with transfer of 0.21 HHS Prgm Planner Human Services 
from Fund 2103 partially offset by reducing operating subsidy

$ 47,391 $ $ $ $ $47,391
4 $ $ •$ $ 6,025 $ 6,025

5 Increase contracts for EOCP Homeless HSG Shelter
6 Transfer ISF charges from Fund 2103
7 Add 0.26 FTE Loan Servicing Administrator
8 Delete 0.50 FTE Account Clerk II
9 Annual Grant Increase
10 Reduce transfer from fund balance

Human Services
Human Sen/ices
Housing
Housing
Housing
Housing

$ $ $ $ $158,445 
2,199 

54,551 $
(56,376) $

158,445
2,199

54,551
(56,376)

$ $ $ $ $
$ $ $$ 0.26 $
$ $$ $ $(0.50)
$ $ $ $ 602,315 $

(27,990) $
$ 602,315

(27,990)$$ $ $ $

Page 3



$Transfer 0.50 FTE Rehab Advisor III to Fund 2124 
Increase Contract Contlgencles 
Annual Grant Increase

$ (95,627)
$ 1,023,424

(0.50) $ $1 Housing
Housing
Housing

$ (95,627) $ 
1,023,424 $ $$ $$2

$ 935,189$ 935,189 $$ $ $2

: _ - . .IT _____ _
i

____________________ $ 26,861Add ongoing positions in Housing funded from an existing appropriation in Housing 
the Seismic Retrofit Grant
Transfer 0.50 FTE Rehab Advisor III from Fund 2109 
Remove existing budget appropriations for the Urban Search & Rescue 
Grant (USAR); future appropriations supporting staffing and operations & 
maintenance cost will be provided through separate City Council resolution 
and the carryforward process

$1 $ $ 3.50 $ 26,861 $

$ 0.502 95,627 $
$ (944,958) $
$ 95,627

(944,958)
Housing
OFD $$ (944,958) $ (944,958)3 $

-! rt ~ ______________________!■[;
$$ 1,000,000 $ 1,000,0001 SAMHSA - Add year 3 of 5 year grant revenues

SAMHSA- Remove CF balancer/Add O&M for contracted mental health
services

CS6G - Reduce PEPR/CSBG - Reduce grant revenues
Head Start - Increase grant revenue due to COLA Increase from grantor

Human Services 
Human Services

$ $ $2 $ $ $ $976,676 $ 976,676 $
3 $Human Services 

Human Services
$ (11.916) $ S $ (11,916) 

160,255 $

(11,916)
160,255

(11,916)
4 $ $ $$ $
5 Head Start - Transfer GPF Subsidies to Fund 2102 & Fund 2138 $ $ $Human Services 

Human Services
$ $ (344,304) $ (344,304)

6 Head Start - Transfer 8.50 FTE Early Childhood Center Directors to Fund $ (1,040,071) $ $ (8.50) $ $ $(1,040,071)
2138

7 Head Start-Transfer 3.00 FTE Food Service Workers to Fund 2102
8 Head Start-Add/Delete-Add 10.50 FTE Recreation Attendant I, PT 

(placeholders for HS/Eariy HS Sub Teaching Assistant, PT until 
classification is created) and Delete 4.00 FTE Head Start instructors

9 Head Start - Add/Delete - Add 1.0 FTE Accountant II and Delete 1.0 FTE 
Accountant I

10 Head Start - Add/Delete - Add 1.00 FTE Food Service Worker, PT and 
Delete 1.00 FTE Food Program Driver, PT

11 Head Start - Add 1.00 FTE Head Start/EHS Sub Inst, PT and Delete 1.00 
FTE Food Program Driver, PT; Add/Delete - Add 1.00 FTE Head Start 
Coach Coordinator and Delete 1.00 FTE Head Start Nutrition Coordinator, 
Head Start - Add/Delete - Add 1.00 FTE Head Start Facilities Coordinator, 
1.00 FTE Head Start School Readiness Coordinator, and 1.00 FTE Head 
Start ERSEA & Data Coordinator and Delete 3.00 FTE Headstart Program 
Coordinator

12 Head Start - Increase 9.00 FTE Head Start Instructors to 12 months from 
11 months

13 Head Start - Eliminate salary offset & add funding for various O&M
14 Increase CSO subsidies
15 Reduce operating subsidies to offset increase in CSO subsidies

Human Services 
Human Services

$ $ $(275,821) $ 
208,126 $

(3.00) $ $(275,821)
208,126$ $ 6.50 $ $ $

Human Services $ 14,353 $ $ $ $14,353 $
Human Services $ 13,898 $ $ $ $13,898 $
Human Services $ $1,277 $ $ $ $1,277

$Human Services $77,293 $ $ $ $77,293

Human Services $ $810,869 $ $ $ $810,869
$ $ $ 71,246 $ 

(71,246) $
$ 71,246

(71,246)$ $ $ $
. i_____ _____ _ __________ ", „ ': i - r :_i.■

1 Head Start CSPP - increase revenues 
Add CCTR grant revenues
Transfer 8.50 FTE Early Childhood Center Directors from Fund 2128 
Transfer CSO Subsidy from Fund 2128 to CSPP grant 
Transfer CSO Subsidy from Fund 2128 to CCTR grant 
Eliminate salaries offset / reduce classroom supplies / increase rent, 
janitorial and special needs contracts funding

$$ 26,861 $ 
185,000 $

26,861
185,000Human Services 

Human Services 
Human Services 
Human Services 
Human Services 
Human Services

$ $ $
$2 $ $$ $
$3 $ $$ 1,040,073 $ $ 1,040,073 8.50

$4 $ $ 126,213 $
29,795

126,213
29,795

$
$5 $ $
$6 $ $$ (672,204) $ $ (672,204)

fjEaEBBESEm_______ asaBam-. _ !.£................... , - 1_____ •’^J.LL-L.jjtLriri-raaB^EagSa

Page 4



1 Add CDCR GSW Grant Revenue and O&M funding for subrecipient 
contracts

2 Reduce CDCR GSW contract expenditures

Human Services 
Human Services

$ 2,736,720 $ $ 2,736,720 $ 2,736,720 $ $ 2,736,720

$ . $ $(6,847) $ $ (6,847) $
) 4-1 _^ T |

$ 4,014,935 $ $ 4,014,9351 Add grant revenue, add O&M and eliminate carryforward offset for CORE Human Services 
Housing Centers Grant
Eliminate boomerang brant revenue & expenditures 
Increase grant revenue and O&M for county HFSN grant 
increase grant revenue for Outreach I & A grant 
Reduce operating subsidy for Outreach I & A grant
Remove First Responder Advanced Life Support (FRALS) appropriation. OFD 
Services will be provided for using carryforward until available appropriation 
is exhausted

$ 4,014,935$ 4,014,935 $

$ (413,565)
10,675 
4,846 
(5,903) 

$ (1,643,440)

2 (413,104) $ 
9,157 $

$ (413,104)
9,157

$ (413,565) $
10,675 $
4,846 $ 

(5,903) $ 
$ (1,643,440) $

Human Services 
Human Services 
Human Services 
Human Services

$
3 $ $ $$
4 $ $$ $ $
5 $$
6 $ (1,643,440) $ $ (1,643,440)

1 Transfer 0.54 FTE Program Analyst II from Fund 1010 
Transfer 0.16 FTE Program Analyst II to Fund 7999 
Transfer to Fund 2195 to maintain and stabilize job training, job-preparation, EWD 
and placement services and related programs 
Reduction of Third Party Grants 
Carryforward offset & reduction in WlOA grant

EWD $ 86,696 $ 
(28,465) $

$ $86,696
(28,465)

$ $0.54
2 EWD $ $ $ $ $(0.16)
3 $ $ $ $ $ 275,000 $ 275,000

4 EWD $ (116,569) $ 
(203,674) $

$ (116,569)
$ (203,674)

$$ $5 EWD $ $ (575,872) $ $ (575,872)

~________________________________________________________________ 1 ' ~~ 1 ” 1 f , a T
I

- ________ _____________________________________________________ L-, , „ „ _ _ . - • : -i : * j _ „ „ _ , -
1 Funding for eligible transportation projects for Oakland Army Base 

Add revenue based on ACTC updated FY18 collections 
Appropriate Fund Balance for Emergency Roadway Repair 
Add/Delete Engineer Assistant II and add Public Works Sup I and transfer DOT 
to fond 2230
Add 0.50 Student T rainee 
Transfer 0.10 FTE Engineer Assistant II to Fund 2212 Measure B Bicycle DOT 
and Pedestrian
Add/Delete Engineer Assistant II to Spatial Analyst III 
Upgrade Drafting Tech to Engineer Assistant II 
Transfer O&M from Measure BB Fund 2216 to Measure B Fund 2211 CIP

EWD $ $ 5,414,557 $ 5,414,557 $ $ 5,414,557 $
$ 376,304 $
$ 700,000 $

5,414,557
376,304
700,000

2 DOT $ $ $ $3 DOT $ $ 700,000 $ 700,000
(22,872)

$4 $ (22,872) $ $ (0.10) $ $ $
5 DOT $ 40,421 $ 

(22,872) $
$ 40,421

(22,872)
$ $ $0.50

6 $ $ $(0.10) $ $
7 DOT $ 4,725 $ 

6,803 $ 
105,824 $

$ 4,725
6,803

105,824

$. $ $8 DOT $ $ $ $ $9 $ $ $ $ $
.. -u. ______________________________ ;____________________________ r ■ _< * i ’ L_________________________________________________ |

I
— .l - a. „ - " ________________ j- _______ ’ TJ : . i/; „ j ""I

1
hoo revenue Dasea on ac I c updated i-yib collections 
Add/Delete - Delete Program Analyst III in Fund 2212 and Add Assistant to DOT 
the Director (0.05 FTE 2212,0.65 FTE 2230 and 0.30 FTE 2231)

DOT $ $ $ $ $ 100,029 $ 100,029
2 $ (212,950) $ $ $(212,950) (0.95) $ $

3 Transfer 0.10 FTE Assistant Engineer II from Fund 2211 and 0.75 FTE 
from Fund 7760 Clearing

DOT $ 195,378 $ $ $ $ $195,378 0.85

Pages



1 Add/Delete - Add 1.09 FTE Office Assistant I, PT and Delete 1.09 FTE 
Senior Aide, PT 
Reduce contracts

Human Sen/ices $ 27,959 $ $ 27,959 $ $ $
$2 $ $ $ $Human Sen/ices (27,959) $ (27,959)

•. . ■ •■•■•••■■: •■ .:.■■■• "■•::■:'/■ i: ' ■ ■■ ,;____________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ ■../. .... ■■ . ■ "...;_________________________________________ '______________________

~- . L -, ~U!
$ $$1 Purchase 2 bucks for Complete Sheets Mnt Services.

Replace various lighting with LED fixtures and may include underpass DOT 
lighting, metal halide streetlighting and pedestrian overpass lighting in illegal 
dumping hotspots
Materials for sheet signs and markings 
Add O&M for utility trench work 
Increase asphalt budget 
Transferfrom Fund Balance

DOT $ $ 135,000 $
$ 250,000 $

135.000
250.000 $ $2 $ $

3 $ $ 100,000 $
$ 100,000 $
$ 150,000 $

DOT 100,000
100,000
150,000

4 $ $ $ $DOT
5 DOT $ $ $ $6 $ $ 733,252 $ 733,252DOT $ $ $

~ ” n~1’~ ~ ^ -_"'r

-i r’ ~ " " ■: -;7rr^ t '-7-. :,t-— ■»--« — -.,
1 Add 6.00 FTE Crossing Guards, PT (Resolution 87124)

Add 1.00 FTE Administrative Assistant I 
Add 0.53 FTE Office Assistant I, PT 
Reduce Contracts
Funding for eligible transporation projects for Oakland Army Base 
Add revenue based on ACTC updated FY18 collections 
Transfer O&M from Measure BB Fund 2216 to Measure B Fund 2211

OPD

Human Services 
Human Services 
Human Sendees 
EWD 
DOT

$ 314,897 $ 
111,199 
33,873 

(156,217) $

$ 314,897
$ 111,199

33,873 
$ (156,217)

$ 1,585,443 $ 1,585,443

$ $ $6.00
2 $ $ $ $1.00
3 $ $ $ $$0.53
4 $ $ $ $5 $ $ 1,585,443 $

$ 731,469 $

1,585,443
731,469$6 $ $ $ $7 CIP $ (105,824) $ $ $(105,824) $ $

---------- ^~~~ >.;/ :< t-r . " t ~ ~ r. ~i
1 Transfer 1.0 FTE Public Works Supervisor II from fund 2230 to fund 3100 OPW $ (234,821) $ $ (234,821) (1.00) $ $ $
2 Add/Delete - Delete Program Analyst III in Fund 2212 and Add Asst to the DOT 

Director (0.05 FTE 2212,0.65 FTE 2230 and 0.30 FTE 2231)
3 Add/Delete Engineer Assistant II and Add Public Works Sup I and move to DOT 

Fund 2230
4 Transfer 20.00 FTE Paving Crew and associated O&M out of 2230 to the DOT

new RMAfiind 2232
5 Add allowances and premiums for entitled MOU positions
6 Transfer 1.60 FTE Sign Mnt Worker, Traffic Sign Maker, Traffic Painter DOT

and Public Works Mnt Worker from Fund 2230 to Fund 7760 project clearing

7 Transfer 0.90 FTE Spatial Analyst III to Fund 2230 
Reduce Revenue

0.65$ 182,363 $ $ 182,363 $ $ $
$ 209,945 $ $ 209,945 $ $1.00 $
$ (5,902,025) $ $ (5,902,025) $ $(20.00) $

DOT $ 9,950 $ 
(266,115) $

$ 9,950
(266,115)

$ $ $
$ $ (1.60) $ $ $

DOT $ 224,116 $ $ $224,116 $ $0.90
8 DOT $ $$ $ (1,592,440) $ $ (1,592,440)

_________________________________________ ______ ;
I

1~ ______ l __ .. .' ___ „ _„_____________ ;
______ . __ Ml

$ $1 Add/Delete - Delete Program Analyst III in Fund 2212 and Add Assistant to DOT 
the Director (0.05 FTE 2212, 0.65 FTE 2230 and 0.30 FTE 2231)

$ 84,167 $ 84,167 $0.30 $.

2 Transfer O&M to Fund 2232 $ $$ $ (120,950)DOT (120,950) $ $

Page6



£3ie<j

^r' — ~t -r-T--~~*-----------------------------~~~~
ZiZ'ZZL* ZIZ'ZZLawasay iBjideo pue WTO PPV 

onusAay juawssassv adO PPV SAJsssy |Eiides pue say uiuipvA)unoo puB W80 PPV 
}UE}assviuauJa8BUE||\| 080 PPV 
snusAsy lusiusssssv gyo PPV

* ££££ioas
$ ZiZ'ZZL$$£ 616*666$ $ioat.

ZZ6'}9}'} $
906>9l $

$ ZZ6*}9}'} 
$ 906>9}

$$$$dIO/MdO
MdO
MdO

6
£9$$ 080Z

8ZZ'9}6‘} £$ 8zz*9}e'} $$$$i
' ~T " ^ T pr~ ' T T ~7 ~ ~~ " Jt ~ '------------------ ------r"h - - - — -V - J— yyy~ ",

BsIHilill> A ■■ - I* ■>- » ~ Ji, ' Wl[ - -X„ _'l~ - ' ■> **

$$OOO'OZ
9ZZ‘}fr $£$ OOO'OZ 

$ 9ZZ'}fr
$MdO

MdO
MdO

W80 PPV
JUE^ISSV iualuaBEUEiM 3jj OZ'O PPV 

anuaAavt juaiussassv n-jf)

C
$$$$ OZ'O$z

923*1.9$ 9ZZ‘l9 $$$$$
i

__________________________;_ TT B_____ ".la, ..'ll _7__~T~ __ ~T 7 _ < _______ _ - _ T~'~I r--^~ -
I

ifea/T^';- i7^l *-; :~l....~ ~Zu -1 v -VZ 1 .., i j■ ■■■

ddO
MdO UJOJJ. (avn) o }6Z pond u| sssbsjout ajej jaiflo pus VHOO JaAoo o) Apisqns 

5|jo/w aaj) jo* psaisosj aq oj gsod iu°4 sanuaAaj aiBudoiddv
Sez'966
000*09}

* 86Z'S66 $$$$$Z
$ 000*09} $000*09} £$ 000*09} $$MdO}

' _ ____________ ~ ~

_______________________________ (996‘99)* (9S6'99)$$£$dAO
saoiAias UEiunn 
saoiAjas uBiunH 
ssoiajss UBUinn 
saoiAjas UBUinn 
ssajAjas UBUinn

S3UB|B8 puny p asn pajaBpng aieuiuiig
I js6bubw sseo 3iy 00'I PPV 6

WTO aonpsy g
03S0 S suogisod pajep-pua pun} 0) pjemjojAueo ssn s 

(Z ainsEsw) Z6ZZ puny oj 0 }0 } puny uuqj} Buipun; ogso JapueJi f 
(61/06/9 a}Bp-pus) idd 'll )sA|EUV uiBjfioJd 3iy 66'0 PPV 6

8
$}6fr*0}}

(099*89)
(Hfr‘866)
OOO'OU
696'Zet

$$$ }6t.'on 
$ (099*89)

$ 00 I$ £$$$$
$ (nfr‘866) $
$ OOO'OU $
$ 696*66} $

$$$$
$$£$
$$$$ 660

}9fr*99}
8Z8'6Z$ }9fr*99} $(61/06/9 BIBp-pus) JsuuBid UifiJd SOAS UBiunH <8 ifflBSH 31d 00' } PPV 

Binuuo} z sjnsBsn JBd ssanossj s|q||BAB asBajaui
$$$$ 00'}saoiAjas UBUinn QdO

Z
$ 8Z8*ZZ $$£1£}

y:*;v'-■ ■ r~ ■ . .s
L j L

(ssed }ou
Aiejqn saop a ajnseai^ jO 3J_d 8SSZ suo^jsod aLun-ysd diua; pue juboba azaajj (8eez)(C89al88‘l) $$ (€89‘l.88‘t.) $ $$ $V

_________________________________________i_ _f r _ 1 -*
77_.....................t: ^ ... T>r > .......r:..?. ..j ,

000*006
096*061
OOO'OZ

£ OOO'OOZ 
£ 096*06} 
£ OOO'OZ

dlUEy qjno JO} WSO PPV 6 
Z6ZZ 0} }£ZZ puny uidi} WSO JapuBJi 8 

suiniuisjd pa)BpuB|/\| now JO} Buipun; leuomppv PPV L

££££ £dIO
£££ ££ioa

£££ ££ioa

100 Z6ZZ pun; o) 00}6 pun; ujqj) || josjAiadns sjjjoaa oiiqnd 31d O'} JapuEJi
)sBpnq )|EqdsB asBsjaui 

WTO PPV
II )sA|buv uiBj6cud ppv 

suoipafoud snusAaj asBajoui 
zezz pun; vwa «bu

log 3M10} 06ZZ JO ino WSO P3)B!00SSB PUB M3JQ SujABd 31d OO'OZ J3}SUEJ1

}6}>8Z
000*006
}06‘ei.}

60} *96}

£ }6}'WZ ££ ££ £00'}9
£ 000*006 £
£ 000*00} £ }06'6fr

£ Z0}*96}

££ £10a9
£ ££ £±oav

££ £££00'}ioae
£ 60Z* }6£££ 606* }6££10az

£ 9Z0‘Z06'9 9ZO*Z06‘9 ££ ££ £OO'OZ}



! _._ ' ".; . _„ . 1 ,r " t : _ <l,_ ~, _’ _ '__ ii _ _ j, I__ j'_ _ ,_ . ___________
1 Housing 

Housing

3 Add 3.00 FTE Hearing Officers, 1.00 FTE Program Analyst III and 1.00 FTE Housing 
Accountant I

Add 0.25 FTE Loan Servicing Administrator 
Add revenues from increasing RAP fee

$ 52,449 $ $ 52,449 0.25 $ $ $
2 $ 1,950,880 $ $ 1,950,880$ $$

$$ $ 1,057,829 $ $1,057,829 $ 5.00

Add 1.00 FTE Specialty Combination Inspector 
Add 1.00 FTE Deputy City Attorney II 
Carryforward Offset to balance

4 $ $$ 143,012 $ 
224,413 $ 
(16,508) $

$ $PBD

City Attorney 
Housing

143,012
224,413
(16,508)

1.00
5 $ $ $$ $1.00
6 $ $$ $ $
r~ '’li -a j 'u_____ . ~ - rv^T "'--TT"-—t~~ <rzr~ ^"c? ime

Transfer 0.56 FTE of SAM III from Fund 1010 
2 Add 1.0 FTE Principal HR Analyst

Downgrade 1.00 FTE Urban Economic Analyst III to Urban Economic 
Analyst II and transfer remaining funds to DOT for Broadway Shuttle job 
duties.

4 Reduce Contingency Reserve Budget for Asst Director position
5 Add 1.0 FTE Permit Tech II
6 Add 1.0 FTE Planner IV
7 Add 1.0 FTE Principal Inspection Supervisor
8 Add 1.0 FTE Inspection Services Manager
9 Add 2.0 FTE Specialty Combination Inspectors
10 Foreclosed registration reduction
11 Blight abatement reduction
12 General plan
13 Records Management and Technology
14 Departmental Adm Project
16 Reduce fund balance
17 Add/Delete 1.0 FTE Construction Inspector Supervisor I and Add 1.0 FTE 

Construction Inspector
18 Add 0.21 FTE Project Manager I
19 Increase O&M
20 Use of Rec & Tech Allocation for O&M
21 Appropriate Rec and Tech Revenues
22 One time refund permits, CAD licensing fees and other upgrades
23 Credit Card Fees and Acella Maintenance
23 Add funds transferred from EWD for Broadway Shuttle job dudes.

1 $$ 181,979 $ 
198,493 $ 
(43,246) $

$ $ $Mayor
DHRM
EWD

181,979
198,493
(43,246)

0.56

$$ $ ' $ $1.00
3 $ $ $ $ $

$ (161,056) $ 
122,777 $ 
199,350 $ 
209,225 $ 
274,057 $ 
316,816 $ 

(4,392) $ 
(7,943) $

$ $ $PBD (161,056)
122,777
199,350
209,225
274,057
316,816

(4,392)
(7,943)

$
$ $ $PBD $ $1.00

$PBD $ $ $ $1.00

$ $PBD $ $ $1.00

$ $ $ $ $PBD 1.00

$ $PBD $ $ $2,00

$ $PBD $ $ $
$ $PBD $ $ $
$ $'PBD $ $ $280,971

18,537
1,578,646

$ 280,971
18,537

1,578,646
PBD $ $$ $ $ $

$PBD $ $ $ $ $
PBD $ $(1,139,224) $ 

(61,493) $

(1,139,224)
(61,493)OPW $ $ $ $ $

OPW
OPW
OPW

$ 61,267 $ 
250,000 $ 
339,498 $

$ 61,267
250,000
339,498

$ $0.21 $
$ $ $ $ $
$ $ $ $ $
$DOT $$ $$ 1,468,620 $ 1,468,620

DOT $ $ 1,000,000 $ 1,000,000
$ 90,550
$ 43,246

$$ $DOT $ 90,550 $ 
43,246 $

$ $ $DOT $ $ $ $

$ 3,151,6461 Proposed Revenues from Impact Fees 
TIF Collected - Broadway Valdez and Citywide 
Capital Improvement Impact Fee

DOT $ $ $ $ 3,151,646 $2 DOT $ $ 3,151,646
$ 42,315

$3,151,646 $ 
42,315

$ $3 $PBD 42,315 $ 42,315$
a J ” _____________________________ ________^ ^3 j

_____________ ;1 impact Fee Revenue
Add O&M for Capital Projects and 2% Admin Fee for Planning 
Transportation Impact Fee

OPW
OPW $ $ $ 2,000,000 $$ $ 2,000,000

2 $ $ $2,000,000 $ 
40,000

$ 2,000,000
$ 40,000

$3 40,000 $ $$ $ 40,000PBD

Page 8



6^ed

TT
„ ^_______.____u[iz .. _ _ ^ _________:

(660'ZW) $ (660‘Zt'Z) $pjewuojAueo p&pnq ui uoipnpay 
009^ pund %os PUB OUOL pund %0S HQ papunj || jaSeueiN pafoJd aid S O PPV/AI JsA|Buy ssaujsng gjj S O PPV

$ $$ $1IQZ

660‘ZVZ4 660‘ZfrZ 4'$$$$ 00‘PJ

ligiiWBawwCTFgr_______________i
ooo'sjj 4444$ 000‘S JJ$UB|d UOIPV B1BU1IIO PUB A6J3U3 joj IM50 bsbbjoui 

boub|bq pund uiojj jajsuBji

MdO
MdO

Z
$ ooo'sjj $ ooo'sjj$$$$J

. __________________________________________ - - - r~fT ' ~ rr- - .r- ..

(>S9‘Z6t)(W9‘Z6l) 4$4$43SBBJ3UI Ajb|bs jasijo o) |/\pjo aonpag 1IQE

LOL'LS
SZ6‘6ZJ

44 LOL'LS 
4 SZ6'6ZJ

4444 OS'O1IQ01-01 pund ujojj jopaiia sip oj jubjsissv 3Aijno3X3 aid OS'O Jajsuejj. 
0 JO J pund ujojj JsauiBug sujsjsAs ujooapi 3id SZ'O Jajsuejj.

Z
44444 SZ'O11QJ

_____________i^ „^ „______..................................... ___L ^ _ I ______

...............................................i - —
______________________________________________________________________‘

sjuauiyedsa Ajiq Jaiflo pue aoi|od ‘sjooyjo juauiaojqjig 
MdO Jann jo; s9[oil|8a msu jo assipjnd aqj jcy. sajeqaj ap;qaA 9 sjeudojdcty 000*259$ 000‘ess000*255$ 000‘gsg $ $$$V

WSmsmmMmmsmm_______________________________________________________________;

.... : :..............T": ^ ~ ~ ^___________. ~ ~ r, <■?
(JS9'88)4 (i-S9‘88) 44444PJBMIQjAueo ja6pnq ui uopnpsy HdOJ

, ^ r?~T 1ri7 - ""1, ^ rf~ " __________-_________

r ^u _ '*"£? X,v* JL "7 ^ TTL: ■ •■ - ■■■■■.:

MdO suoipnpsj pjBMOjAiiBQ 81-Ad Aq jssjjo sq 0} 33UB|eg pund uiojj japuEJi zoz'zoe'e 4 zoz'zoe'e 4444 48

JZ8‘WZMdO 00 J£ punt OJ 0EZZ punj uiaij || josi/uadns s>goM oiiqnd 3Hd O' J JajsuEjj. 4 JZ8>EZ 44444 00'JL

(00'J)(JEJ>8Z)
6WEE
£SE‘89E

4 (JEJ'WZ) 
4 6t'8‘ES 
4 ESE'89e

10a ZEZZ punj OJ 00 IE punj uitwj || JOSiAjadns s>poM oiiqnd 31d O' J Jajsueji 9
sssBStPui uinuajd uopisod adO S 

1J36UBI/V p3[0Jd 3id 6Z'0 PUB 33UIBJ1 juspnjs 3ld O'Z PPV P

44 444
4 4444QdO

4 ' 444 46ZZMdO

MdO (OUJR 3U0) 3nU3A3H 33d 36jBq3SIQ PUB UORBBRHnl J3M3g JOJ. IA1"80 3SB3J3U| 
S3|l!|!tn PUB OuijBCjidna 'Buquud JOJ IM90 3SB3J0U| 

jaGpng pejjuoo 3)|B3 ub3|0 3SBapu|

fr9V'6JS'Z 4 t'9t’,BJS'Z 4 000‘S6 
OOO'SJ

4 444E
4 000‘S6 
4 OOO'SJ

44 444MdO
MdO

Z
444 44J

________________;
__________________ wmm____

7______ ^ ^I J _____fUL. ^ _ *' ~
30UJ0 S.HJ3I0 A)!0

)|J3|0 OJ Ajiiiqisuodsaj (93d) JUBjg jusuimsAog pus uoijEonps Pnqnd jsjsubji 444 444Z

(wo)(9S6'8)4 (9S6'8)MdO Guubsio P3[0Jd 09LL OJ 066Z tuojj ||| jsA|euv uiBjfioJd 3ld WO JspuEJi 44444J



. „ L'"",' ........... - _ r ' Li;- ‘;VL J:-- j, „ * - r. . A' _

H
1 Transfer 1.0 FTE Accountant HI, 2.0 FTE Program Analyst III and 0.80 

Project Manager II & O&M from Fund 5321 to Fund 5322
2 Carryforward Offset to balance

OPW $ (978,183) $ $ . (978,183) (3.90) $ $ $
$$$ $$ 935,491 $ 935,491OPW

JB;

t, _ *;i _

$ $1 Transfer 1.0 FTE Accountant III, 2.0 FTE Program Analyst 111 and 0.80 
Project Manager II & O&M from Fund 5321 to Fund 5322 
Carryforward Offset to balance

OPW $ 978,183 $ $ 978,183 3.90 $
$ $2 $ $ $(978,183) $ (978,183)OPW

_ -i:__________________________________ ~ 17 -r-, r '. r j.i.'"' -i- : i
I I

______________$ $ $$ 181,208 $ 
167,265 $

181,208
167,265

1.00 $1 Add 1.00 FTE Housing Development Coordinator III 
Transfer 0.30 FTE Rehabilitation Advisor III, 0.54 FTE Housing 
Development Coordinator I & 0,15 Housing Development Coordinator IV 
from Fund 1610 to 5331 due to ROPS reduction 
Carryforward offset for personnel
Reallocate approximately $4,084,784 from bicycle facilities design, safe 
routes to school, sidewalk repair, curb ramps project etc. to the paving project

Housing
Housing2 $ $ $$ $0.99

3 $ $ $$ (436,116) $ (436,116) $Housing
DOT/CIP4 $ $ $ $ $ $

Decrease Revenue 
Reduce Fund Transfer

1 EWD
EWD

$ $ $$ $ (66,868) $ (66,868)
2 $ (5,283) $ $ $ $(5,283) $

— _________________ aIF ____________n .... tLJijii
I

~ ..... _ „ „ _ i

$ $ $ (16,197) $
1 Decrease Transfer from Fund Balance 

Personnel and O&M Adjustments
Finance
Finance

$ $ (16,197)
2 $ (44,602) $ $ (44,602) $ $ $

^ _2 -T- 1 " fc. T -TT k. ^
I

i______________1 ,.j.c _________ i" ~ ’ ? - ~ .
$1 Reduce O&M per Board 

Decrease fund balance
HRM
HRM

$ (97,505) $ (97,505) $ $ $2 $ $ $ (99,511) $$ $ (99,511)

‘____  ^ .1 -_ 1 1 ..._ " r ^ 7 V -y
1 Adjust Expenditures to include Interest & Museum deaccession Non-Dept $ 18,500 $ $ 18,500 $ 9,500 $ 9,000 $ 18,500

JL

Page 10



TI aSed

Z J r r ' . ' _________"■
saoiAjas ueuinn 
saoiAias ueiunH 
S50jAi9S UBUJnH 
S33IAJ3S UBLUnH 
saojAjas ueuinn 
sasj/uas ueuinn

Z6Z‘06
98Z‘E
E/l'OH

owm Z6£'fr6
(S6Z'6Z£)

$ Z6Z‘06 
$ 98Z'S
$ e/i'oh 
$ owm
$ Z6E‘fr6 
$ (S6/'6Z£)

$$sauaAooai pBaqjaAO ui uoipnpay g|.
W80PPV 81

01.01 Punii uiom || jsEbubiai saoiAjas anilBJlsiutwpv 31d SS'O JajsuEJi LI 
0101 Pund luoj; | lusiunooov E6'0 JajsuEJi 91 

0101- pury U10J( I iubjsissv aAREJisiuiiupv aid 00 1 JajsuEJi si 
0101 pund 0} saoiAjas UBiunn jo Jopaj|Q aid 001 JapUEJi h

(peaqiaAo xoa
"IIUS'O PUB PE314J9AO MdO u| aid S O) 1SZ|BUV 3H JUS 3id 00'1 PPV £1

peaqiaAo 0} ddO uiaj} h asd s,joAb|ai aid LZ'O JajsuEJi zi 
(paai|jaAo xoa ui %os pub pBaipaAo 

lOa/MdO MdO U| %09) aJEMtfos iuauia6eueuj pan pus Bujsuaoii Vd - IAISO aseajoui u.
(peaqjaAO ioa U| aid S O pue peaqjaAO MdO 

MdO U!3idS'0)dadao|Aiaso!iqndJUSPPVPUBdaaao!Aiaso||qndata|aa/PPV 01
Euusap

MdO pafojd 09/1 punt oi 066Z Pund ujoJH||)sZ|EUVtUEj6aid 31d l>0'0JaisuEJi - 6
Buusap pafojd u| joisuipjooo dIO 3id 00Z PPV 8 

SuuBap pafojd u| || tuepissv JaauiBua 0} ipai BunjEJQ apejBdn Z

$$ $$ $
$ $$$$ SSO

$ $$
9

$
S6'0

$ $$ $$00'1
(00'1) $$$ $ $

ISt-'SSt
098'EV

$ ISfr'SSl 
$ 098‘Efr$ $

9
$warn

MdO $00'1
$$ $ $ $IZ'O

$ ooo'oz ooo’oz$
9 9 9 9

9 81871 8187199 9 9 9

9 9S6‘8 
9 Z68‘SIS 
9 EIZ‘19 
9 (9ll>ZZ)

9S6'8
Z68'SIS
EIZ‘19

(911'VZZ)

9 9 99 9WO
9 9MdO 9 99OO'Z
9 9100 9 9 9

OEZZ pund oi Suueap pafojd ui ||| }s/|BUV |B|iBds 31d 06 0 JajsuEJi 9
SuuBap

pafojd u| in JsAjGUV IB.qBds ppe pus || }UE}Sissv jaau|Bu3 appa/PPV S 
Z1ZZ pund oi Buueap pafojd u| || iue)sissv JaauiBua s/'O JajsuEJi p 

aau|EJi luapnis 3ld OS'O PPV £

(060)9 9100 9 9' 9

9 t’OS'ZV 
9 (8ES‘l/l) 
9 IZfr'Ofr

K>S‘Zfr
(8ES‘1/1)

IZfr'Ofr

9 9100 9 9 9
9 (S/'O)9 9100 99

9 9100 9 9 9OS'O

OEZZ punj luojj EuuBap pafcud 09// 0} J3)|jom }U|/\| spoM o||qnd pua 
100 JaiUjBd oillBJi ‘ja>|B|A| u&s oyjBJi 'japoM 'luw uE® aid 09' 1 JajsuEJi

OEZZ puna oi JapuBfl -1 dns
100 sipoMPliqnd PPu puB EuuBap pafojd ui || }uepissvJaau{Bu3 ap|aa/PPV

9 Sll'99Z Sll‘99Z9 9 9Z 9 909'1

9 (9WS0Z) 9 (06'0)(9WS0Z) 99 9 91



$$23.38$ 1,881,114
$ 151,127
$ 126,012
$ 115,021

95,467 
$ 693,861
$ 912,975
$ 233,722
$ 685,545
$ 490,819
$ 705,120
$ -119,149
$ 285,960
$ 2,450,000
$ 150,000

60,000 
$ 50,000
$ 35,000
$ 1,000,000

1 $ 1,881,114
151,127
126,012
115,021
95,467

693,861
912,975
233,722
685,545
490,819
705,120
119,149
285,960

2,450,000
150,000
60,000
50.000
35.000 

1,000,000

Restore proposed cuts to Measure Q and library services
2 Add 1.00 FTE Program Analyst III
3 Add 1.00 FTE Librarian II
4 Add 1.00 FTE Adm Analyst I 

Add 1.00 FTE Account Clerk III
6 Add 11.40 FTE Library Aide, PPT 

Add 15.00 FTE Library Aide
8 Add 2.00 FTE Librarian 1
9 Add 7.00 FTE Library Assistant
10 Add 4.20 FTE Librarian I, PPT
11 Add 7.20 FTE Library Asst, PPT
12 Add 1.00 FTE Library Asst, Senior
13 Add 2.40 FTE Library Asst, Senior PPT
^ Expand materials budget for E-media, materials, databases, technology 

improvements & enhancements
15 Appropriation for services and programs for Children
16 Appropriation for Teen programs
17 Appropriation for Adult literacy, education, and other programing
18 Appropriation for African American Museum & Library
19 Expand O&M Budget

Library
Library
Library
Library
Library
Library
Library
Library
Library
Library
Library
Library
Library

Library

Library
Library
Library
Library
Library

1.00$
1.00$
1.00$
1.00$$5

11.40
15.00

$
$7

2.00$
7.00$
4.20$
7.20$
1.00$
2.40$

$
$
$ $
$
$
$

- ________H*_______________ 1 ~ ~ !

Reduce 1010 subsidy Measure Q 
Reduce Proposed Use of Fund Balance

1 $ $ $Library $ $ (500,000) $ (500,000)
2 $ (500,000) $ (500,000)$


